Technical and Bibliographic Notes / Notes techniques et bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best original
copy available for filming. Features of this copy which
may be bibliographically unique, which may alter any of
the images in the reproduction, or which may
significantly change the usual method of filming are

LInstitut a microfiimé le meilleur exemplaire qu'il lui a
été possible de se procurer. Les détails de cet exem-
plaire qui sont peut-étre uniques du point de vue bibli-
ographique, qui peuvent modifier une image reproduite,
ou qui peuvent exiger une modification dans la métho-

checked below.

RN

Coloured covers /
Couverture de couleur

Covers damaged /
Couverture endommagée

Covers restored and/or laminated /
Couverture restaurée et/ou pelliculée

Cover title missing / Le titre de couverture manque
Coloured maps / Cartes geographiques en couleur

Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black) /
Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)

Coloured plates and/or illustrations /
Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur

Bound with other material /
Relié avec d'autres documents

Only edition available /
Seule édition disponible

Tight binding may cause shadcws or distortion aiong
interior margin / La reliure serrée peut causer de
ombre ou de la distorsion le long de la marge
intérieure.

Biank leaves added during restorations may appear
within the text. Whenever possible, these have been
omitted from filming / |l se peut que certaines pages
blanches ajoutées lors d’'une restauration
apparaissent dans le texte, mais, lorsque cela était
possible, ces pages n'ont pas été filmées.

Additional comments /
Commentaires supplémentaires:

This item is filmed at the reduction ratio checked below /
Ce document est filmé au taux de réduction indiqué ci-dessous.

10x

14x 18x

de normale de filmage sont indiqués ci-dessous.

N

Coloured pages / Pages de couleur
Pages damaged / Pages endommagées

Pages restored and/or laminated /
Pages restaurées et/ou pelliculées

Pages discoloured, stained or foxed /
Pages décolorées, tachetées ou piquées

Pages detached / Pages détachées
Showthrough / Transparence

Quality of print varies /
Qualité inégale de P'impression

Includes supplementary material /
Comprend du matériel supplémentaire

Pages wholly or partially obscured by errata slips,
tissues, etc., have been refilmed to ensure the best
possible image / Les pages totalement ou
partiellement obscurcies par un feuillet d’errata, une
pelure, etc., ont été filmées a nouveau de fagon a
obtenir la meilleure image possible.

Opposing pages with varying colouration or
discolourations are filmed twice to ensure the best
possible image / Les pages s’opposant ayant des
colorations variables ou des décolorations sont
filmées deux fois afin d'obtenir la meilleure image
possible.

26x 30x

<)

12x 16x 20x

24x 28x 32x






P50 w Nba o3 I€0%

~ MINUTES OF EVIDENCE

Taken by the Select Committee of the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL on the RE-
TURN to the ADDRESS on the subject of the Progress of the PCBLIC
BuiLpNes at O11AWA.

SATURDAY, 17t MAY, 1862.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

The Honorable Mz. MOORE, CHAIRMAN,

The Hon. Mr. SEYMOUR, The Hon Mr, TESSIER,

€« ¢ Ross, SR “ E.H.J.DocHEsSNAY,
¢« &« CAMPBELL, S ¢ DESSAULLES,
oo ¢ ALEXANDER. €« “ SEKEAD,

The Honorable Hamilton H. Killaly, called in and examined. Honorable A,
o H. Killalty,
1. Hon. Mr. Ross.] From what period have you been connected 17k pay, 1862
with the Public Works of the country ?—I came to this Province in 1834,
since which period I may say I have been engaged in all the Public
Works of the Country. On the re-organization of the *“Board of
Public Works” by Mr. Thompson, afterwards Lord Sydenham, I pre-
sided over it as Chairman, with a seat in the Council. Subsequently,
when the Act was passed, substituting for the Board of Works “ A
Department of Public Works,”” with two Commissioners, the Chief Com-
missioner being the political head of it, the other the Assistant Com-
missioner, on whom devolved principally the practical duties of the office,
I was appointed to the latter post.

2. Are you still connected with the Departments of Public Works,
and if so, how ?—I am Chief Engineer of the Welland Canal, and am
required to, perform the duties of Engineer to the several public werks
west of Kingston.

'8. ‘Prior to your coming to this country, what had been the nature

of your'employment ?—I was brought up to the profession of Archi-

tect, to which I served five years. [ was also educated for and prac-

ticed as a Civil Engineer. In the former capacity, I commenced as

Clerk of Works on. extensive Government buildings, and I was subse-
uently émployed-as Architect in various public buildings, such as Jails, .
ourt Houses, Barracks, &c. . As an Engineer I Was at an early. age.. |
employed“ds’ Supermtendent on a portion of “the” Grand Canal fron
Dublin to the River Shannon. After that, as Resident Engineer




1862
Qa)

Honorable H.
H. Killally.

e t—

17th May, 1862

several of the canals in Ireland. For some years before I came %o this
country, I was employed under Government in carrying on various ex-
tensive works, chiefly in the west of Ireland, roads, bridges, har-
bours, &c., undertaken in a great measure to afford employment and
subsistence to thousands, who, from the continued failure of their crops,
would otherwise have starved.

4. In what manner have you been concerned in the erection of
the Ottawa Buildings ?—I have not been in any manner concerned in
the erection of the Buildings at Ottawa.

5. How was it then that you came to report on them ?—Towards
the end of last September I received a letter of instructionsfrom the De-
partment of Public Works (a copy of which is now before the Committee),
directing me to proceed to Ottawa to examine and report upon the state
of the works there, establish prices, &c. -This duty I entered upon
with the utmost reluctance, and not without remonstrating against my
being called on to do so. The letter of instructions explains the rea-
son of my having been called on to be, that as I had not been in any
manner consulted as to the plans or estimates, or to the works, whether
those under contract or additional, any conclusion I might arrive at for
the settlement between the Department and the Contractors would be re-
ceived by both parties as an unbiassed one.

6. From your report it appears that you found much difference
existing between the Contractors and the Employés of the Department
as to prices, &e. ’—Yes, and this was one of the great difficulties I appre-
hended in the several reports I have made upon the subject. I en-
deavored to lay the matter, and all the details connected with it, as full
as possible before the Government. In the performance of this duty,
was guided alone by a desire to do striet justice between the parties, to
the best of my ability.

7. 1t seems that the expenditure on the buildings will, according
to your estimate, far exceed the account of the contract and of the
appropriation ?—The expenditure upon the buildings will not exceed
the amount at which I estimated them before they were commenced ; nor
will'it, in my judgment, be greater than their extent and style of work-
manship justifies. The contracts wil not be exceeded, inasmuch as all
the work embraced inthem will be compléted for the bulk sum for which
they were contracted for. The excess of expenditure at Ottawa, beyond
the amount generally contemplated, is, and will be, upon works alto-
gether additional to those embraced in the original contracts. About
five-sixths of the additional work may be looked on as involved in the
works connected with the system of heating, ventilating and sewerage
adopted; in obtaining greater security against fire; in providing
increased accommodation required by some of tne Departments; and a
large outlay had to be incurred upon additional foundation work, beyond
what had been calculated for. :

8. Of the total amount of the expenditure up to 1st December, 1861,
a3 estimated by you, how much was upon contract work and how much
npon additional work ?—The total value of all work done and materials

¢ 900309 ’



delivered up to 1st December last, according to my calculation, is Honcrable A

$1,508,900 66. Of this sum, $356,234 64 is for work embraced in & Kiteds
the contracts, and $1,152,666 02 is for additional work. 17th May, 1862

9. ‘The estimate of the value of the work required to complete the
buildings is $827,220 01; of this amount, liow much is for contract
work and how much for additional work *—The estimated value of
the work required to complete the buildings is $827,220 01, of which
$332,360 86 is for contract work, and $494,859 65 for the comple-
tion of the additional work in progress This estimate does not include
the Governor’s residence, nor the furnishing of the Departmental or
Parliament Buildings, nor the enclosure and formation of the grounds.

10. How do you account for the great discrcpancy between the
prices in the Schedule and those you have set down for additional work ?
—When work is taken for a bulk sum, it is necessary, in order tomake
the progress payments proportionable to that sum, to fix on rates in de-
tail, so that the aggregate quantities of all classes of work embraced
in the contract shall, when paid for, not exceed the bulk sum stated.
The amount at which the buildings at Ottawa were taken is below the
value of the work. Indeed, in several of the important items (take
brickwork for instance), the prices would not cover the cost of the ma-
terial, irrespective of workmanship. The brickwork was priced in the
schedule at $6 30 per thousand laid in the work, whereas a large pro-
portion of the bricks delivered on the ground cost $8 per thousand, and
so in proportion on other items. The rates of the schedule by no
means represent the true value and actual cost of the work. Those I
fixed on for additional work were arrived at after careful calculation,
and I conscientiously believe them to be fair, especially when it is con-
sidered that by the arrangement I made with the Contractors, they are
held bound to complete the works under contract for the original bulk
sum, and to wave all claims whatever to compensation for losses,
whether arising from the stoppage of the works or otherwise. The
amount of additional work embarked in was, as near as may be, three
times that of the contract; it is evident, therefore, that all the outfit,
plant, machinery, &c., &c., which would have been sufficient for the con-
tract work, had largely to be added to. The number of the labourers
and mechanics being necessarily increased in the same proportion, the
supply from the locality was utterly insufficient, and they had to be col-
lected not only from every part of the Province, but a large number of
them were brought from the States and other distant places. The rates
of wages were, of course, most seriously -affected by the greatly increas-
on demand for men. Labourers who at first were had for 60 cents s
day, afterwards went up to $1 10. The wages of the mechanics rose
fully in the same proportion—a great increase in the price of materials
and difficulty of obtaining them in the larger quantities required forr the
- additional works, naturally followed. Bricks, at first to be procurea at
85 a thousand, rose to $8 a thousand, and had to be brought from
Brockville, Prescott, Sorel, &c., and since the works commenced $11a
thousand have been paid for bricks by house builders. Brickwork, which
by the plans to the contract, would - have been plain solid walls, was,
by the innumerable number of flues, &c., required for the heating and
- ventilation system, converted into akind of honey comb formation, in




Honorsble - Which a man coald lay but about half the number of bricks in a day
*Z7%  that he could have laid in plain work. All these facts I had of course
17thMay, 1862 to take into consideration in establishing prices, and the then impend-
ing rupture with the States added not a little to the difficulty. But in
truth, the matter was not to be arranged by my opinion alone, the 4th
clause of the contract (page 97,) being very definite upon it ; referring
to this clause the Contractors thus express themselves, “In conse-
¢« quence of the works being so much altered and changed from the
“ original plans” (by the necessary alterations for the heating, ventila-
tion, &c.,) “ they have become quite another thing entirely from that on
¢ which the tender is based, and we are entitled either to have the con-
‘¢ tract set aside, and be paid measure and valuc for the whole works,
¢ contract and additional, or else that the clause in the contract shall
“ be carried outin its integrity which provides, that if any change, altera-
“ tion or addition shall entail extra expeunse on the Contractors, either
“in labor or materials, the same shall be allowed them, as claimed
“ by us in the documents submitted to you.”

11. Was not this schedule attached to the contract and intended
to govern the prices to be paid for extra work ?—The Committee will
find on reference to the memorandum addressed by the Assistant Com-
missioner to the Chief Commissioner, on the subject (page 253) that
although the Schedule of rates advertcd to continued to be attached to
the contract, it was expressly understood and agreed to that it was not
to be applied to additional work ; this decision in itself would have
governed me on this point.

12. Your report shews that the amount of additional work is very
much in excess of that contracted for ; why then was it not exposed to
public competition ?—I presume the reason that guided the Department
to be that considerable progress had been made with the contract work,
when the necessity for the additional work arose, and as a very large
amount of the latter was within the area and under the foundations of
the buildings contracted for, it would have been manifestly unjust and
obstructive to the progress of the works to have the men of different
contractors mixed up together ; but this question seems to me set at
rest by the last clause of the contract, which expressly provides that all
such work as may be involved in any change  or addition shall be done
by the Contractors. ’ o

13. Prior to your having been sent to Ottawa to report on these
works, it appears from the documents before us that prices: for -addi-
tional work had been paid much in excess of the rates of- the schedule ;
why were some of those prices further increased by you.?—On my en-
tering upon the investigation at Ottawa, I saw onreference to Mr. Page's

"Report and other documents that prices had been returned in -the.pre-
vious progress cstimates and paid, which were considerably above those
in the schedule. In my settlement several of those prices so returned
and paid, justly in my opinion, were assumed by me as sufficient and-

“fair ; there were others which, by evidence adduced to me, I was satis-
fied should be more liberally valued, and circumstances had considerably
changed from the time when Mr. Page made his report to-that when I
was called upon to take the matter up-~the works had been stopped at



—_—————

a moment’s notice—the preparation of materials during the winter, when Honorable #
low wages prevail, had been prevented, and as I havealready explained =" 2%
my settlement embraces the waiving of all claims by the Contractors, and 17th May, 1862
holds them bound to complete the non-paying contiact work—conside-

rations which had not to be taken into account whea Mr. Page reported.

14. In establishing the prices of masonry, did you make any de-
duction for stone obtained by the Contractors from the excavation ?—
I did not, because by the clause in the Contract entitled ¢ Exca-
vator’s Clause” (see page 100,) the Contractors have a right to all
guch stone as may be found of good quality.

15. Hon. Mr. Dessaulles.] Do you know who made the schedules
of prices which accompany the Contracts for Parliament and Depart-
mental buildings >—I do not.

16. Have all progress works heen suspended since last Octo-
ber ?—VYes.

. 17. Is it not probable that had the system of heating and ventila-
tion which has been applied been adopted before the Contracts were
given, the extra or additional works would have been curtailed to a
great extent ?—Certainly.

18. Did you convince yourself, by your investigations in the mat-
ter, that a proper supervision has been exercised over the works from
the very beginning, or was the proper system of supervision adopted
only after the works had been proceeded with for a certain time ?—From
the nature of the letter of instructions to me, I felt that the subject of
this question was one to which my attention should be turned. Imme-
diatély on the works heing about to be proceeded with, I find that their
supervision was entrusted to the architects, four in number, who were
informed that Mr Jokn Morris was appointed general clerk of works,
to act under them. In the spring following, three assistant clerks of
works were added, and on Mr. Page’s report (see blue-book, page 232),
two measurers were appointed, so that the whole time of the clerks of
works might be given to their supervision. On my examination, the
entire of this staff was engaged on the works; but ¥ found a state of
things existed, which, in my opinion, materially lessened the efficieney
of the architect’s supervision; I refer to that of the extra works, chiefl
connected .with the heating and ventilation; the nature -of’ the- 5t
clause in the Contract, (for which see page 170), had virtually the effect
of giving to Mr. Garth the direction of all these works, thus supersed-
ing the architects. From the -numbeérs ‘and ‘capabilities of the parties
engaged, I would consider the system of supervision adopted a proper
one, but its efficiency lessened by the cause to which T have referred.

19. Did you consider the reports made by the architects, pages 286
and 308, on the demands of the Contractors before allowing them some
of their claims 7—The reports referred to were notamong thé docu-
ments submitted to me ; but during my investigations; I found from the
payments made to the Corntractors, that the schedule prices had-béen in
several instances raised, I presume in accordance with those reports,

L S e B S LEE SR S

I R



Hovortle H-but not to the extent to which the Contractors considered themselves

&. ¥ entitled. The examination of their claims therefore formed a very im-

17th Mar, 1862 nortant part of my duty, and in my settlement of them, in some cases
I confirmed the pricesas rated by the officers of the Department, and in
others added to them, when sufficient reason in my opinion was adduced
for my doing so. '

20. Now that a suspension has taken place, and that no materials
have been drawn out and prepared during the winter, can the works be
proceeded with this summer without considerable extra cost?—No, but
those costs would fall on the Contractors, on account of the settlement
I effected with them. ' .

21. Then you consider the settlement you have effected as binding
both upon the Contractors and the Government ?—I do consider it so.

22. Would not the cost of those buildings have been considerably
lessened had they been erected at or near a large city, where hand labor
and materials would have been more easily procured ?—They would un-
doubtedly, in my opinion, as prices range very much higher there than
in Quebec or Montreal. A large proportion of the laborers and mech-
anics were brought from a distance, and they complained bitterly of the
price of food and lodging. The cost of materials also is much higher
there, with the exception of lime stone and lumber. The buildings are
faced with sand stone, and the item of lumber is not important, inas-
much as very little of it is used in the additional work which constitutes
two thirds of the entire.

23. You seem to have acted more as an arbitrator between th®
Government and the Contractors than as a reporting engineer. Did
you consider that your instructions gave you that power, or did you
receive any particular instructions to that effect *—I considered my
instructions fully authorized me to make a settlement with the Con-
tractors. I felt so persuaded of this that I did not raise a question or
require any particular explanation as to them. If I had hadany doubt
on this point I would not have gone to Ottawa.

24. Hon. Mr. Moore—Did you make the estimate signed by you ?
—The estimates signed by me were made from the official measurements
of the several classes of work furnished to me by the measurers, rated
at the prices settled as explained in my answer to question No. 10, put
to me by the Honorable Mr. Ross, and in my report of 16th April.
[To Hon. Mr. Seymour.]

25. Did you examine the work before doing so ?—Very carefully

26. How many days were you in Ottawa ?—1I devoted about three
weeks to the examination in Ottawa, exclusive of a considerable portion
of six months, elsewhere, given to the consideration of the numerous
documents submitted to me.

27. Wheat steps” did you take to ascertain the value of the work



7

e e

dcne, and how did you arrive at the prices you have allowed ?—My Bovorable 5.
answer to Mr. Ross’s tenth question, and portion of my report of 16th & X%
April upon this subject (see page 421) fully answers the question now 17 Msy;1863
put. : S . . .

28. Were these prices determined by your own judgment or by
evidence, or the opintons of others, and of whom ?—Same answer as to
previous question.

29. In your estimate of 146,899 superficial feet of picked face
limestone in sewers and ducts (page 368 of blue book) did you measure
the face of walls or did you include beds and joints to get this quantity ?
—The measurements furnished to me by the measurers, by my direc-
tioxis, embraced the face and one bed and one joint, averaging eight
inches. : :

30. In your estimate for bricks in thickened walls (page 368 of blue
book) for which you allow $20,759.69, have you not allowed the extra
prices on the contract work as well as on the extra work ?—The answer
(already referred to) to the 10th question put by Mr. Ross, explains
the grounds and principles upon which the prices were fixed, and are
further shewn in my reports. The nature of the brick work, as stated
in these documents, was so altered from that contracted for, in con-
sequence of the numberless flues subsequently required for the heating
acd ventilating system, that in fact it ceased to be contract work. The
course adopteﬁ, as distinctly shewn in the estimates, was to measure all
the brickwotk in the thickened walls, and apply to it the increased price
fixed by Mr. Page and confirmed by me, deducting from this amount
the value of the quantity of brick work embraced in the contract and
valued at contract or schedule prices.

31. How did you arrive at the quantities you have allowed ?—The
quantities were furnished to me, made out by the measurers, upon the
principles of measurement agreed on, and explained to them in my letter
of 22nd October last. :

32. Isthe face work on which you have made an allowance per su-
perficial foot enbraced in your cube measurements of masonry ; that is,
does your allowance for dressed stone cover the cost of material, and
handling and building, or is it for the dressing alone ?—It is, and the
allowance made covers all the cost of. cutting face, beds and joint,.and
the extra trouble of facing rubble with:cut stone. .

33. Which are the items on which the material, the building, and
dressing, are separately estimated for the same work ?—In the Parlia- -
ment Buildings, items 91 and 92, value oo 879,298 59

- In Departmental Buildings

West Block, items 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, value $59,360 65

East Block, items 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, valuve 45,7568.36 ..
105,118 90, .

Total 3 » s+ - 18417 49




Honotsble K. From this deduct amount of previous payments, the
8. Edllaly- - prices of which were objected to, and received by the Con- .
17th May, 1862 fractors as but progress rates. - - - - - - - - $77,836 49

- Increase by revised prices and measurements - - '$106,581 00

This increase of $106,581.00 represents the additional amount allowed -
to the Contractors by applying the system of measuring beds and joints
to limestone ashlar. This is a very general principle of measurement
elsewhere, but I am bound to say it is not the custom here. I had mno -
hesitation * in allowing it upon the wrought gothic mouldings ‘in
Ohio:stone. Very little .work has been dome in the Province in -
the'style of these. buildings. The architects were of opinion, (in
which I entirely agreed) that the mode of measurement in Eng-
land, where so much of the same kind of work had been done,
- ghould be applied here, and it has been. The Contractors claimed
that the same rule should apply to the limestone ashlar, this I objected
to. .. ‘Subsequently, finding that the settlement with the contractors
must be & compromise, and their claims for compensation for stoppage
of works, &c., must be taken into account, I found that by agreeing to
apply the same principle of measurement to the lime stone ashlar, I
would be enabled to come to a final settlement very favorable to the
Province, and one tending materially to a speedy completion of the
buildings. ‘ ‘

34. Was any of the rock excavation used in building the walls and
to what extent ?—There was ; see my reply to Mr. Ross’s 14th ques-
tion, but to what extent I did not consider it necessary to enquire, as
the Contractors were entitled to it by the Contract.

35. Was any of the earth excavation used in filling, anc to what
extent —In the Departmental Buildings the filling came from spoil
bank ; the excavation was first wheeled or carted out, subsequently re-
handled and wheeled to filling. In the Parliament Buildings (see my
report, page 373) it is stated, that ‘ Filling to walls most of which had
to be brought from the city, and afterwards wheeled a considerable
¢ distance through apertures in the walls, and rammed down hard,
% ought to be paid for at 80 centsa yard.”

' 86. Are you aware whether any of the excavation was done by
sub-contractors, and the rates at which they were paid for it *—1I made
no enquiry in this matter. By the Contract, sub-letting was forbidden ;
but, in any case, the prices paid a sub-contractor would not governme
in estimating the value of work'; every one knows that Sub-Contrac-
tors will take werk at any price, and that in most such cases it ends in
thqfir pocketing the money and making away, leaving the laborer un-
paid.

87. Did you take any steps to ascertain what has been the cost of
aay-part of the work-to-the Contractors ?—>Most carefully. See my
snswer to Mr. Ross’s question, No. 14, and my reports.

88. In yom- estimate of 1242 cubic yards of block stonein boiler house



oo
—

(8681) what portion of the wall do you embrace ; how much bed do you Eoorshle &.

allow ?—As I have stated in reply to a former question, I was furnished b

with the quantities by the measurers, to whow I beg to refer on this point. 17th ¥ay,1862
39. Is your allowance per superficial foot for cut ashlar in boiler

house made upon these same block stone, and is it in addition to the

price of $8 per cubic yard ?—Yes. The price allowed for hoilerhouse

face stone was originally 90 cts. per foot ; this'was altered by Mr. Page,

part to 72 cts. and part t6 90 cts. I reduced the price to 40 cents per.

foot, but I allowed one bed and joint, which brings the price up to about

80 cts. per foot. ‘ -

40. Was the filling, for which you have allowed 75 cts., obtained
from. the earth excavation, for which you have allowed 55 cts,. the hard
pan ortherock ?—Partly from each ; chiefly from hard pan, asfaras I
could ascertain. I believe this is one of the worst paying items of the
entire. See Blue Book, page 803.

41. You have allowed for excavation and filling under the contract
about $4,390, and as extra work, you have allowed on the same items
about $209,000. Do you consider the contract called for no more? Do
you think the excavation and filling cost $100,000 or $150,0002—I
consider it did not, as may be seen by inspection of the contract plans,
on which the level of foundation intended at-the time of the contract
being entered into is shown. I have returned no amount, but such as
I consider justified by rate and measurements. '

42. What is the excess allowed by you over that allowed by Mr.
Page2-—-To answer this question accurately, would require considerable
time, as I would have to go into great detail. I would have tocal-
culate and take from my estimates the various items not embraced in
Mr. Page’s estimates, and in truth the two estimates canno t properly be
contrasted at all, as must appear from my answers to que Stions 10 and
13, put by the Hon. Mr. Ross. My estimate was prepared as a final
one, Mr. Page’s a progress one, and his prices progress prices, and in
his, materials were all classed under the head of contract work.

43. How could Mr. Page have under estimated the work to that
extent ?—This is answered in the foregoing.

44. Do you consider him competent to make such an estimate ?—I
consider Mr. Page very capable of estimating. Had I been of a dif-
ferent opinion, I certainly would not have been the party on whose're-
commendation he holds his present situation, and I have had no occasion
to regret that recommendation, although, at the time, I was in conse-
quence of it, subjected to the charge of lowering the profession.

45. Had he as much time at his disposal as you had, or what were
the advantages enjoyed by you for a more correct estimate 2—Mr. Page
-remained in Ottawa much longer than I did; but the period of my pre-
sence there was ample to enable me to fully judge and form my opini~a
of the character and value of the works. i

[To Hon. Mr. .Seygwur.]‘ S SRR



10

’

Honorable H. I thought the work could not be done for the prices named. The

H. Killaly.  eoxtra work is three times the quantity of the contract work. I only

17th May, 1562 saw the plans once before the building. I said to His Excellency,
before the buildings were begun, that they could not be completed for
three times the sum named in the appropriation. I included in my
estimate, the Governor’s residence. His Excellency took a minute of
my remark. This was before the contract was'signed. I did not think
it my duty to make my opinion known to the Department; my imme:
diate dutles in connection with the Department did not render it
necessary that I should do so. '

[To Hon. Mr. Dessaulles.] ‘

I do not know who made the schedule of prices. Referring to
page 43 of the blue book, I understand the schedule as' to excavations
in rock only toapply to the baseé ofthe building, according to levels shewn
in'plans, which were irregular. Pits should have been sunk betore the
plans were made; there would have been no difficulty in ascertaining
in this way, the precise character of the excavations. The reasons why
it was not done, were that any one would, in seeing the ground, have
assumed that a solid foundation could readily have been got. The
other reason was, the pressure and clamor upon the Government to
begin the buildings, and consequent lack of time. This clamor did exist,
I think, generally. It was not, I think, confined to Ottaws or its
vicinity. I think, seeing clay there (on the site), pits should have
been sunk. I would have sunk them before beginning. The pits
might not have assisted materially. My pits would not have been sunk
in the rock, but in the clay. The chief difficulties arose under the rock
surface, where I would not have sunk pits, nor any one else, however
prudent, Ithink. It turned out that where the surface appeared earth,
some few feet under solid rock appeared 7 or 8 feet in thickness. The
Contractors are to find out this. All progress works have been suspended
since October 1861, under arrangements made by me. Had the sys-
tem of ventilation and heating been adopted before the contracts were
entered into, the expense would have been materially curtailed. No system
of heating or of ventilation had been adopted before the buildings
began. All this should have been done beforehand. It was not done
I presume on account of the pressure upon the Government. Had it
been done, a great saving would have been effected. Tenders would
have heen put in at insufficient prices, however, and the result would have
been the stoprage of the works, and their being thrown upon
the Government incomplete. I say this to explain that I do not think
that the expenses would have been so materially curtailed as might at first

" sight be thought, but not to justifiy the omission to adopt a system of
ventilation and heating beforehand. I gave much consideration to the
question . of supervision. I found competent overseers and clerks of
works. The defect in the supervision was that Grarth, to fulfil his con-
tract, assumed control over the work, and much interference with the
supervision arose in consequence. I will answer this question at length
hereafter. The first interference in the price had taken place before
I went there. The progress prices had been put down at higher rates
than those in the schedules. T adopted these prices in some inistances;
in others I added to them. I considered the reports at pages 286 and
803, before allowing extra prices. The architects looked upon. their




1

prices as not final, but only to regulate progress estimates. I was Honorable H.

inclined to be somewhat more liberal in my prices, on some of the
items, as I was to obtain a scttlement with the Contractors, and aban-
donment by them of their claims for damages. For some of the large
items I adopted Mr. Page’s prices, as for brick work. In Mr. Page's
estimate, at page 315, many expensive items of ornament &ec., &ec.,
were omitted by orders of the Department, which were included in
mine. I foundmany things, when I went there, which it was impossible
to abandon, but which, in Mr. Page’s estimate, were omitted, he
proposing to abandon them. The works can be proceeded with now,

B. Killally.
17th May, 186

without any extra cost to the government. There will be extra cost,

but it will fall upon the Contractors. The best guarantee for the com-
pletion of the work is that the estimate, $826,000, is ample to complete
the buildings. My settlement is, I think, binding upon the government
and upon the Contractors.

[To Hon. Mr. Tessier.]

Mr. Vankoughnet was present when I told His Excellency that I
thought the buildings would cost three times the appropriation I had
no conversation with any of the ministers upon the subject. *His Excel-
‘lency asked me for my reasons. I said that the stone at Ottawa could
not be used, as one principal reason. His Excellency seemed to con-
cur in my opinion. The schedule attached to the contract was only - to
govern progress cstimates. At page 253 Mr. Keefer’'s minute on this
point will be found. I read the schedule as applying to extra work, but
I was referred to Mr. Keefer’s report which said otherwise. Mr. Page’s
report stated that a much larger appropriation was necessary. I cannot
-say whether the Government could have told it fifteen monthsago or not.
I think not. Mr. Rose (I think), sent’Mr. Page up as soon as he
‘became aware that the progress estimates were exceeding the appropria-
tion. The sureties would have been liable for a non-performance of the
contract. The security to the publicis to have reasonable prices. The
personal security of sureties I do not place much if any stress upon.
The law requires tenders and contract. I advocate that system, but
not the necessarily choosing of the lowest tender. The securing of the
‘buildings against the winter was, asto temporary meagures, at the
expense of the Government, as to measures which formed a permanent
part of the building, at the expense of the Contractors. I do-notknow
whether the present Commissioner considers my report and settlement as
final. ‘

Thursday, 22nd May, 1862.

MEMBERS PRESENT :
The Honorable Mr. MOORE, CrATRMAT,

'The Hon. Mr. CAMPBELL, “The Hon. Mr. SEYMOTR,
&K L [£3 HAMII}TON. “. 113 [43 SKEAD, o
K13 13 «“ - DESSAULLES, 13 3 '3 ALEXAFDEB .

¢« o« Rosg, -

Honorable J.
Rose,

7304 May,1663



— e
p——— ——

%gf'mble J. The Hon. John Rose called in and examined.

220dMay,1862

46. Hon. Mr. Dessaulles.] Before the contracts were signed, were
you advised, by some competent man, that they were prepared in such
a loose way as to give room to extra works of all kinds, and that some
more stringent clauses against such an eventuality than those contained
therein should be added ?—I have no recollection of any such infor-
mation having been conveyed; but I will state the mode in which
the contracts were prepared. The architects were required to pre-
pare specifications containing the usual conditions applicable to all
contracts, and these specifications they were required to submit to the
Deputy Commissioner and the permanent officers of the Department' of
Public Works, in order to see that they embraced all the ordinary con-
ditions. Upon these specifications being settled and approved of by the
professional men, the ordinary form of contract was prepared,—a form, 1
may add, which, I believe, had beenapproved of, by the previouslaw officers
of the. Crown, and had been in use for some years in the department.
These specifications and the draft of the contract were, as is the custom,
submitted to the contractors, and formed, as I understand, the subject
of a good deal of discussion between Mr. Keefer, the architects, and the
contractors. Some clauses, as well in the specifications as in the
contract itself, I was informed, were objected to by the contractors.
Finally, the draft contract was submitted to the law officers of the
Crown, and under the direction yof His Excellency in Council, the
law officers were required to settle the form of contract for the
works. As so settled and so approved of, and engrossed, it was sent
to the Department of Public Works with the Order in Council author-
izing or directing its signature. I should add that, on account of the
discussion with regard to the contract and specifications, I deemed it
proper that the direct responsibility of the law officers of the Crown
should be interposed with reference to the conditions, and that the
Council itself should settle its terms. -

47. Who prepared the schedules ? and why were they not applied
to the valuation of extra works *—The schedules were prepared origin-
ally by the Clerk of Works, the architects, and the Deputy Commis-
sioner. As to their not being applied to extra works, I must refer the
committee to correspondence which will be found at pages 250, 251 and
252 of the Blue-Book, especially the memorandum of Mr. Keefer, and
the letter prepared, under my own direction, addressed to the Chief
Engineer, Mr. Page, who was then investigating the state of the works ;
also, to the provision in the contract with reference to extra work at
page 97. The only orders for extra work given under this provision of
the contract, up to May, 1861, will be found stated in the report made
by myself to the Council, upon Mr. Page’s statement, at page 324 of
the Blue-Book.

48. Were you informed, when the ground was broken, to lay the
foundations of the Parliamént and Departmental Buildings, that the
work was so irregular in its shape, that a very large amount of extra
work would have to be incurred ?—I remember it was stated, when the
Contractors were digging the foundation, that at one part they had come
to the solid rock, that at another there were either fissures in the rock or



13

P

very imperfect *shell-rock,” and that it would be dangerous to the sta- Bonorable J.
bility of the building to begin to build at the point contemplated until “*
they had obtained a solid foundation at both parts. The Department 220dMay,1
considered it necessary to make so much extra excavation as might be

required in order to have a solid foundation. I did not foresee that

any very large additional expenditure would be required to obtain a

solid foundation.

49. All the Engineers and Architects of the Board of Works seem
to agree in saying that no sufficient time was allowed : 1st, to examine
into a proper system of heating and ventilation ; 2nd, to sink test pits
in order to know the exact.nature and formation of the ground where
the foundations were to be laid; 8rd, to look for the quarries which
could be most advantageously worked : whatis the true reason why such
necessarypreliminary steps were notallowed tobetaken ?—The Axchitects
had certainly what they considered sufficient time to complete their spe-
cifications. ~With reference to the system of heating and ventilating, I
think the Committee will find it was advertised for on the 14th Novem-
ber, the designs to be furnished until the 80th December, and I think
the time was extended till about three weeks after that date.  The de-
signs were offered to public competition, not only in Canada, but throug-
out the United States, and I believe all the scientific men in Canada
who had been accustomed to heat and ventilate large buildings competed.
They knew what the plans for the buildings were, and I do not think
there was any complaint that sufficient time had not been allowed for
preparing desilgns for heating and ventilating the buildings. Asregards
the quarries, I do not think there was any complaint about want of time.
There is no doubt that the change from the limestone to the sandstone
which I conceived was purely a matter of. taste, necessitated the use of
new quarries. In reply to the last part of the question, I have to say
that I am aware of no other reason for urgency than that it was con-
sidered desirable to carry into practical effect the decision with refer-
ence to the Seat of Government as speedily as possible. ~Without ad-
mitting the facts assumed in the question, I am aware of no other reason.

50. How is it that you werenever apprised of the extent of excava-
tions which were made for the application of the heating and ventilating
apparatus ?—1J think that is a guestion which the officers, whose duty it
isto visit the buildings periodically, and who were on the spot watching
the operations from day to day, should be called upon to answer. Upon
‘them devolved the responsibility. - The officers I refer to are the Archi.
“tects, the Engineers, and the Clerk of Works. T

51. What induced the Board togivethe Contracts without any provi-
sion whatever being made in the plans for- the construction and loca-
tion of air ducts, ventilating shafts, boiler house; and, in short; for-the
application of such indispensable works as those connected with the
heating and ventilating of the buildings ?~Provision is made in the
contracts for the ordinary works connected with ordinary heating and
‘ventilating ; but the system ultimately adopted; which required the par-
ticular works mentioned in the question, had nct been “decided upon at
““"the time the Buildings themselves werefet.- - - - - - -

.- -..52.-“*Were' ‘you ever ;informed, - before -the- plans- were - ﬁiﬁny



14

_

Roaze.

Honorsble J. gdopted, by any competent person, that the buildings would cost much

more than the smount set in the contracts, or did you cver hear that

220dMay, 1852 sompetent engineers had stated this as their settled opinion *—I was not

so informed by the Engineers or Architects ; anything of the sort I
may have heard (but I cannot remember the fact that I did hear any-
thing), must have been mere gossip.

53. Were you ever informed that Mr. Kellally had expressed such
an opinion to his Excellency and Mr. Vankoughnet 2—I was not, until
this moment. If Mr. Killally’s opinion upon the designs, as an officer
of the Department, was asked for, and he formed that opinion, I con-
sider it was his duty to have communicated it to the head of his depart-
ment.

54. How is it that having reccived, on the 20th of April, 1861,
that is a month previous to the close of the Session, the report of Mr.
Page, by which it appeared that the amount set in the.contracts would
be exceeded by nearly one million of dollars, such an important docu-
ment was withheld from the Legislature at a time when if it had been
known that such an cnormous excess of expenditure would take place,
it would perhaps have been stopped at once >—1I think there is an error
in the factin this question. I sec Mr. Page’s report begins to be dated
20th April; but it was not then finished. My memorandum to the
Deputy Commissioner, which speaks of Mr. Page’s report as * received
this day,” is dated 18th May, but Taminclined to think that that isa mis-
take also. It was a few days before the House was prorogued that Mr.
Page’s report came in. I think you should ascertain the exact day
when it was delivered to the Department. There was no delay either
in considering it or in laying it before His Excellency. I think the

* 18th ought to be the 8th May, because I find the report to His Excel-
lency upon Mr. Page’s report is dated the 14th May. The report was
received within a very few days of the House adjourning, which, I am
informed, was on the 18th May—not more than a week or ten days
before. I donot wish it to be understood that I admit Mr. Page’s re-
port shewed that the works would necessarily cost nearly a million of
dollars extra. You will perceive that my own view with regard to the
works which Mr. Page suggested, some as indispensable, some as judi-
cious, and some as tending to improve the look of the buildings, was
that nothing should be done for ornament or mere effect. It was not
own my view that any portion of the works enumerated in Mr. Page’sre-
port, and not mentioned in the contract, that were not indispensably
necessary for the safety of the building, should be sanctioned.

'55. Hon. Mr. Campbell.]—Were the designs adopted by.your
Department originally, or by the Cabinet >—The period for receiving
the designs expired when I was in England on public business, before
the Committee of the House of Commons, connected with the Postal
"Subsidy to the transatlantic steamers. Onmy return, in October, 1859,
T found the designs had been adopted, and tenders for the contracts
advertised for. % was informed, on my return, that all the designs had
been submitced to his Excellency in Council, and that those now under
construction had been selected and approved of as the best by the
:Cabinet. I, of .course, accept the responmsibility of having adopted
the choice which my colleagues had made in my ahsence, aud which



15

choice the then Government had, no doubt, good reason for thinking Honorable J.
should not be delayed on account of the absence of the political head ™"
of the department, when the professional and practical officers were 220dMsy,1361

there to advise upon them.

$6. Did you call for any report from the officers of the Department
before inviting tenders for the work, as to the probable cost of the
buildings designed ? If not, why not ?—As already stated, I consider-
the architects responsible that the designs they furnished could be com-
pleted for the money, as, by the terms of the advertisements, the expen-
diture was limited to a certair figure. Reports, however, were called: for
and made, both by the architects and Mr. Keefer, the permanent officer
of the Department of Public Works, shewing the cost of the buildings:
designed. These reports shewed (see page 13 of Blue-Book) that the.
architects estimated the cost of the Parliamentary Buildings at £75,000,,
while Mr. Keefer considered they would cost £90,000. The architects.
eséima.tgd the Departmental Buildings at £55,000, and Mr. Keefer at
£60,000. '

57. In preparing the contracts, were all the usual clauses inserted
by the Board of Works Department ? Did the Law officers of the Crown
approve of them, or did they make. suggestions for their amendment or
change in any respect ?—As I have already stated, all the usual clauses
were inserted in the draft of the contracts prepared by the Board of
Works. The form employed was the ordinary printed form in use in
the Department, and particular instructions were given by e, to see
that the public interest was guarded by the most careful stipulations
which would prevent outlay. I believe that objections to that form were
raised which the Board of Works would not admit, and after discussion
the matter came before the Executive, when, if I remember aright, under
an Order of Council, the settling of the contracts was left to the Law
officers of the Crown. As so settled by them, they were sent engrossed
to the Department of Public Works and executed. The records of the
Department will shew what the communications were.

58. Did the Departmentretain a percentage of the contract money
in its hands by way of security ; and what was the state of the appropria-
tion at the time you ceased to be Commissioner ? Do you know anything,
and if so what, of the subsequent management of the appropriation?
—The Department did retain the percentage of the contract money;
perhaps some small part of it may have been advanced to the contractors,
in anticipation of a monthly estimate. They often applied for advances,
sometimes on their plant, and sometimes on their materials. But I can-
not speak with certainty, whether any part of the drawback was ever
advanced to them. The exact state of the account I cannot speak to
from memory ; but the action on these .applications will shew that no
advances, which were not fully warranted by the contract, were made.
I have fréquently refused to sanction advances when they applied for
them. I cannot speak to the management of the appropriation, subse-
quent to.the time of my resignation—nor, from memory, to its exact
state, at the time of my resi%nation.; ‘but this can be ascertained in five.

minutes by reference to the biooks of the Deépartment. * Ia April, 1861,



16

——
—_— —

Honorable J. there was $400,000 and upwards on hand, I believe; but I must refer

Roaze.

"= you to the Accountant for particulars.
22nd May,1862

59. Can youaccount for the present state of the appropriation, con-
sidered in connection with the progress made in the buildings ?*—I do
not think that I ought to offer any opinion on this, as I should not be
warranted in doing so, without a knowledge of all the facts up to the
present time. ' -

60. Why were not tenders for ventilating and heating the buildings
asked for in the first instance *—I have already, to some extent, answer-
ed this. The reason will better be explained by the Deputy Commis-
sioner and the Architects. I donot wish to speak on matters which
more properly belong to the parties on whom, professionally, the
-responsibility of preparing the plans and conducting the work, devolves.
As already stated, I found the tenders for the buildings advertised for’
on my return; and I presume the reason why the heating and ventilating
had r.ot been included was, that there had not been time to consider
what system was best adapted for buildings of that magnitude.

61. When did the Department first become aware that Mr. Garth's
plan would lead to so much extra expense in air ducts, &c., and why
could this not have been ascertained hefore those plans were adopted ?
Was your attention called to the large expense which his plan would
entai), as well in itself as in the alterations in the building *—I think
towards the end of the season of 1860, and shortly before Mr. Page was
sent up, Mr. Rubidge, the permancnt officer of the Board through
whose hands the progress cstimates for work sent down from Ottawa,
after being approved of by the Clerk ot Works and Architects, had to
pass, called attention to the amount of what he considered extra work.
The exact date of this will be found in the Department. I cannot
speak from memory; but it was late in the season. An officer of the
Department, Mr. Keefer, went up several times to inspect the progress
of the Works, in the course of the summer and autumn of 1860. The
plans for heating and ventilating were put into the hands of the
Architects in the beginning of the year 1860, to re-draw them and adapt
them to the buildings. The Architects had these plans in their posses-
sion, I believe most of the summer, and Mr. Keefer informed me he had
been pressing them for them, and complained of the delay in gettin
them hack. They were finally obtained, and the coatract with Gart
signed, I think in December, 1860. I did not suppose there could -be
any extra work on account of the heating aud ventilating, previous to
that time. Mr. Page was sent up during the next month; and the ope-
rations during the winter, and while he was there, were very limited.

62. Did yousend Mr. Page to report upon the state of the work, and
the probable cost of completing it ? Is he a competent person toreport
upon such matters ? Can you account for the discrepancies between his
estimates and those of Mr. Killaly 2—I reported to His Excellency in
Council the circumstances brought under my notice by the officers of
the Department, to whom had been assigned the duty of checking the
estimates and returns. I mean the fact that it appeared extra works
were being included in the Estimates. These Estimates had first to be



17

-

approved of by the Clerk of Works and Architects on the spot; then HonorableJ.
to be sent down to the head office, where they were checked and ex- o
amined by Mr. Rubidge and his assistants. They then were referred 22d May, 1862.
to the Deputy Commissioner for approval; and it was not until after

passing through all these checks that I authorized payments to be made

to the Contractors. After reporting to the Council, I selected Mr.

Page, who has been Chief Engineer of the Public Works for many years,

and whom I considered to be one of the most practical, painstaking and

reliable men in the Country, and I do not know any man whose report

I should place more implicit reliance upon. I cannot account for the
discrepancies between hisreport and those of Mr. Killaly. I do not profess

to an amount of practical knowledge that warrants me to criticise the
particular items in these several Estimates; but I should require very

strong reasons indeed for passing over the report of Mr. Page and adopt-

ing in opposition to it the conclusions of any other person.

63. Have you examined Mr. Killaly’s Schedule of prices? State
your opinion of them? Do you consider them more or less correct than
Mr. Page’s 2—1 would rather not offer an opinion on this. Ileave that to
Mzr. Page, who, I have no doubt whatever, will be able to satisfy the
Committee that his own prices are correct. Let them be examined in
presence of each other. '

64. Was Mr. Page’s Report the earliest intimation which you had
that the buildings were costing much more than the appropriation 2—
Yes. I have no hesitation in saying that every precaution was taken
at the head office of the Public Works fromthe outset, to keep the work
within the limit of the appropriation, by adopting rules for exercising
as much control as was possible over the expenditure. I refer to the
letters which were written from time to time to the Architects and
Clerk of Works, to the contracts themselves, and to the checks which
were provided to keep the outlay within the contracts.

65. If the contractors for the building were bound to provide for the
application internally of the hot air apparatus, why were they allowed
extra for them ?—They ought not to be allowed anything extra for such
work connected with the heating and ventilating as comes within the
9th clause of the contract, and the specifications connected with it.
While I am quite ready to explain and justify all my own acts while
in office, I must disclaim all responsibility for prices allowed, or settle-
ments made with contractors, since I left the Department. Itis no
part of my duty to enquire into or to justify them. The returns will
shew what amount was on hand when I left office, and also whether or
not everything had been paid up to the contractors at that time.




18

Friday, 23rd May, 1862.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

The Honorable Mr. MOORE, CHAIRMAN,
The Hon. Mr. CAMPBELL, The Hon. Mr. SEYMOUE,
6< §¢ H3 HAMILTON, 3 i« i SKEAD,
13 . H3 ‘ROSS, 3 @ W ALEXANDEB.

Bamust €. Samuel (. Keefer Esq. called in and examined.

Keefer.

23d May, 1862. 66. Houn. Mr. Campbell.] In what respects, if any, did the Law
Officers of the Crown alter the forms of the original contracts ?—The
limitation clause, under which, if the sum appropriated became exhausted,
the works might be stopped without breaking the contract or givin
occasion for any claim for damages, was in the original contract, an
was omitted in the draft when returned from the Attorney General's
office.

Monday, 26th May, 1862.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

' The Ionorable Mr. MOORE, Chairman.
The Hon. Mr. ALexaNDpER,  The Hon. Mr. SEYMOUR, .
¢« ¢« DESSAULLES, ¢« « THamirton, (Inkerman.)
& &« &« (CAMPBELL, €« < SKEAD.

Jokn Page. - John Page, Esq., called in and examined.
26thMay,1862 ) . . . .
’ 67. Chairman.] What are your duties as Chief Engineer in the
Public Works Department —My duties as Chief Engineer are to attend
to such works as are referred to me, and which the Government intend
to execute, and to such other matters as they may choose to refer to me.

68. Have you been called upon in your official capacity to visit the
site of the new Government Buildings in Qttawa, and if so, state the
abject of your visit or visits —I have been called upon to examine the
Ottawa Buildings. The object is - set forth in the Order in Council,



19

on which I acted, and which will be found at page 197 of the Blue Joi» Page
Book, and in the instructions I received from the Department, which 2ethyay,1801.
will be found at page 198. I was to make a full and comprehensive
examination into the whole matter, as well touching the general char-

acter and progress of the works, the alterations which had been made,

and any * extra” work which might have been performed; to regulate

the mode in which future advances on the progress estimates should be

made, and also to reporton the general management and supervision of

the works; and to have full authority to obtain from the Architects,

Clerk of Works and all others, such information and assistance as I

might think necessary in the circumstances. That is the import of the

Order in Council. The official instructions from the Department of

Public Works are based upon that Order.

69. Have youread the contracts entered into by the Government
with Messrs. McGhreery, Jones, Haycock § Co., and Mr. Garth 2—Yes.

70. Had the Board of Works Department ascertained the nature
and physical peculiarities of the site and nature of the excavation neces-
sary, beforeletting the contract, would not a great saving have been
effected in the drainage, air ducts and ventilation ?—1If they had fol-
lowed the same plan of executing the work, and paid the same prices,
there might have been a saving, but it could not have been very large.
If the Department had ascertained beforehand the peculiarities of the
foundation, and embraced these works in the contract work, they might
have been done at less cost than according to the prices at which they
have been paid for as extra work.

71. Did you consider that the Contractors were hound by the terms
of the contract to perform all additional work at the rates mentioned
in the Schedule of prices attached to the contract, that in fact such
Schedule formed part of the contract ?—1It is stated in the Schedule of
rates appended to the contract, that the rates are to be allowed in val-
uing work for progress estimates, as well as for alterations, additions, or
works dispensed with, together with extras, to be measured and calcu-
lated by the Architects and Clerk of Works in charge from time to
time. On examining the progress estimates, and finding that the prices
for extra work differed from this Schedule, I addressed a letter to the
Architects, enquiring by what authority they deviated from the Sche-
dule for works alleged to be extra of the contract. Messrs. Stent and
Laver, in their reply, stated :—¢ We have applied to the Hon. the Com-
missioner to have the clause referring to prices for ¢ extra woik ™ at the -
head of the schedule altered, said schedule having been prepared by the
respective Architects and Clerk of Works to adapt especially for pro-
gress estimates to Mr. MeGreevy's original contract sum for all the
buildings; no schedule having been prepared by him, and the
schedule of the present Contractors, Messrs. Jones, Haycock & Cb.,
not having been accepted by the Department for this purpose. It
was not, however, intended to apply it to"the valuation -of extra
work.” Messrs. Fuller & Jones, in their reply, stated :—¢ In re-
ply to your favor of the 21st instant, requiring information as to our
authority for deviating from the Schedule of prices in allowing ¢extra
work,’ we beg to.state that at an interview. with the Hon. the. Commis-



20

John Page.
26thMay,1862.

sioner of Public Works, we were requested to put a fair valuation upon
all work done in addition to the contract, and at the same time informed
that the clause at the commencement of the schedule was incorrect as
as far as regards ‘extra work.”” On receiving these answers, I ad-
dressed a communication to the Department of Public Works, enclosing
the replies of the Architects, and drawing the Commissioner’s special
attention to the explanations given by them with regard to the schedule
of rates appended to the contract. I remarked on these by way of ex-
planation :—¢* It is no doubt true, as stated, that these rates are by no
means proportionate to the value of the work; still it is to be feared
that the necessity of deviating from them may be attended with un-
pleasant results, not only from such a course being contrary to practice
and the heading of the schedule, but from the dissatisfaction it may
cause (not unreasonably) to persons who in the first instance ¢tendered’
according to form for the works. I beg respectfully to suggest the ex-
pediency of authority being officially granted for the change, before
further action is taken relative to the value of the different classes of
extra work.” The first action taken upon my letter was by the Deputy .
Commissioner. In a memorandum which he addressed to the Commis-
sioner, be said :—*‘ In all the communications with the Contractors prior
to the signing of the contracts, respecting the arrangement of the
terms and conditions to be embodied in them, it was always understood
and conceded that the schedule of prices which had been prepared by
the Architects for the purpose of being attached to it and forming the
basis whereon the monthly progress estimates for contract work were to
be made, should not apply to or govern any extra work not included in
the contract. That this schedule of prices was afterwards attached to
and made part of the contract, without first striking out of the heading
of it—the words ‘“and also for extras”—was entirely an oversight
and a mistake, in respect of which it would be manifestly unjust for the
Department to take advantage. To do so when it is admitted that the
prices are unremunerative, would not only be at variance with what is
Just and right, but would be contrary to the meaning and intention of
the last clause of the contract, which covenants that ¢if any additions
shall entail extra expense on the Contractors, the same shall be allowed

- them.” The contract work is to be paid for in the monthly estimates

on the basis of the schedule of prices as provided under the first clause
of the 13th section of the contract. Any extra or additional work
should, in my opinion, be paid for at its fair value upon the estimate of
the  Architects, approved by the Chief Engineer of this Department.”
That was the authority on which the Commissioner based his opinion.
The authority to me could only come through the Commissioner. I re-

- fer the Committee also to the letter of the Secretary of Public Works,

dated 9th January, 1861, and addressed to me, -as follows : — ¢ The at-
tention of the Honorable the Commissioner has been called to your letter
of the 29th ultimo, and the accompanying communications of the Archi-
itects of the Ottawa buildings, in-which 1t is stated that the rule follow-
-ed by them for estimating extra work in favor of the Contractors, was

~adopted in consequence of verbal communication with the Commis-
- sioner, and that they have accordingly allowed a fair value, according to
- euwrrent rateés, for such extra-work. In reply I am to state that
~ &t no time, either in regard to-these or any other ¢ontract, has the Com-
-“tissioner admitted the principle of sanctioning by verbal communica-



21

tion a departure from their written terms. It is quite possible that he Jot» Page.
may have expressed in general terms his view of the fairness both t0 26i3ay,1882.
the Contractors and Department of paying for extra work according to
its actual value ; but the Architects must be well aware that it was not
in the power of any Public officer verbally to authorize, and that it
would ‘have been altogether irregular for them to have accepted any
verbal authority for, a deviation from the written terms of a contract.
The Architects were informed at the outset that the responsibility of
the estimates rested with them ;—a responsibility which was properly
incident to the position which they accepted. If they have made any
estimates otherwise than as provided by the contract, the explanation
is still due you, and the propriety or otherwise of their doing so comes
within the legitimate scope of your enquiry, The Commissioner learns
from the Deputy Commissioner that the words in the schedule of prices
referred to by the Architects have been brought under his notice, and
your attention is directed to the observations of the Deputy with refer-
ence to the justice of applying the schedule prices to extra work. Set-
ting aside all impressions derived from verbal communications, the Com-
missioner considers that as a general rule of equity and justice, work
not embraced in a contract should be paid for at its fair value, whether -
such a value exceed or fall short of the contract rate. The expression
of his opinion is not intended in any way. to control your course of ac-
tion if your own judgment is opposed to it, or if the contracts them-
selves were intended to impose a different rule on the parties. To pre-
vent any misapprehension for the future, you will be good enough ‘to
intimate to the Architects that no deviations from the contract can be
made without written authority, which may remain of record in the De-
partment. I have the Honor to be, Sir, your obedient Servant, (Signed)
J. W. HARPER, for Secretary.” : .

72. You state on page 235 of your report that ‘‘the works have
been executed at moderate rates ;” did you in this statement refer to the
prices laid down by Mr. Killaly (at page 868) as those which you con-
sidered “‘ moderate ;"' if not, state what they were ?¥—I did not.refer to
Mr. Killaly’s estimate, inasmuch as it was not then made. I referred
to an estimate made by the Architects and myself for work up to the 1st
February, 1861, which estimate the Secretary of Public Works can
furnish. . :

73. Will you state the mode of measuring cut stone adopted or
recommended by you, and, if within your knowledge,. that adopted-by
Mr. Killaly 2—The mode of measuring the cut stone of .the airducts,
boiler houses, and drains, was by the superficial foot in the. first in-
stance. The same stone was also embraced under the head of rubble
work, and measured by the cabic yard. As regards Mr. Killaly'smode
of measurement, I have no knowledge, only it seems to have been very
different from the mode previously adopted, the quantities being so much
greater. Tne measuring referred to in my report was -done by the
Architects, under the authority of an official letter from myself, in which
I said. “I beg to draw your attention to the necessity of preparing
cross and longitudinal sections of all excavations, masonry, and other
works done up to. the present time, having reference to a fixed datum
line, and so arranged as to be readily wnderstood, and so that contract .



22

JoAn Page.

26thMay.1562,

and additional work canhe distinguished from each other. These should,
of course, be accompanied with such calculations, based upon dimen-
sions obtained from actual measurement, as are necessary to determine
the correct quantities of the different classesof work.”” These instrue-
tions, which were dated the 20th December, 1860, were given to the
Architects. both for the Parliamentary and the Departmental Build-
ings.  From this I conceived I liad a right to expecet correct measure-
ments from the Avchiteets, so far as the progress of the work would
admit of it.

74. What would be the difference, on any given number of super-
ficial feet of wall, in measurement and value, between your mode of
measnrement and Mr. Kellaly's 2—1I canmot tell. I do not know what
Mr. Kdlally's mode of measurement was.  The mode we adopted was

to take the actual superficial measure in reference to cut stone, and

the actual quantity as vegards cubie contents.

75, Hon. Mr. Dessaulles.] Did not the application of the appa-
ratus for heating and ventilation, after the contracts were given, lead to
greater cxpense than if the whole had been taken under the same con-
tract —There is no doubt it would.

6. Could it not be scen at one glance, hy any competent man,
that the plans of the buildings could never he executed for the sums
agreed upon in the contracts 7—I think it might have been well seen
that no man could have put up those huildings, according to the plans
and specifications, for that sum of money.

77. Did you ever express that opinion to any person who could
have, or did have, some influence in the agreements entered into with
the Contractors “—I never did. I never saw the plans in detail till I
saw them in Ottawa, I think in January, 1861.

78. When was your Report sent to the Commissioner of Public
Works ?—Wasit handed in on or after the 20th April, the day it is dated ?
My Report on the Ottawa Buildings was handed in to the Department
of Public Works on the 30th day of April, 1861.

79. Hon. Mr. Skead.] Have you reason to doubt that the mea-
surement made hy the Architects, upon which you based your report,
was correct ?—I- have no reason to doubt it was correct. The two
measurements do not agree. I see there arc much larger guantities in
the estimates returned by Mr. K:llally than in the previous estimate.
Mr. Kiilally’s was made at a later period, but there are certain quanti-
ties to which there could have been no additions.

80. Are you prepared to say that, taking into account all the cir-
cumstaxges of Mr. Kullally's settlement, and its bearing upon contract
work, the-Province has not received full value ?—1I have never been offi-
cially called upon to examine Mr. Killally’s estimate, and consequently
can take no circumstances connected with it into consideration, other
than those I have already stated, viz., that I see some of the quantities
largely in excess of those submitted in the estimate I agreed tc.



81. Hon. Mr. Seymour.] Was the departure from schedule prices John Page. -
for extra work, authorized by Order in Council ?—I have never seen srnyey,166z.
any Order in Council to that effect. The authority was given by the
Department of Public Works, to the best of my knowledge.

Tuesday, 27th May, 1862.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

The Honorable M. MOORE, CuaArrMAN,

The Hon. Mr. DESSAULLES, The Hon. Mr. HaMiLToN,
¢« & SEYMOUR, . {Inkerman),
%« & ALEXANDER, “ & i SEKEAD,

« o« o« R H.J,DucHEsNAY,
John Page, Esq., called in and further examined.

82. Chairman.] You state that when making your estimate of the
cost of the work, youcalled upon the Architects to furnish the quantities
of work done. Did you also consult with them regarding the prices for
extra work ?—Yes ; I consulted with the Architects in regard to prices,
and I beg to refer to their special report to me, printed on pages of the
Blue Book, 286, 297, 288, 289, 290 and 291, for the opinion of Messrs.
Fuller and Jones, Architects for the Parliamentary huildings; and to
pages 303, 304, 305, 306 and 307, for the opinion of Messrs. Stent and
Laver, Architects for the Departmental buildings. In reference to the
documents here alluded to, I may say that the Contractors having sub-
mitted their claim to me, in detail, I officially referred the same to the
respective Architects, for their report.on its different items. They, in
the documents to which I have reference, took up each separate item of
the claim in regard to prices, and they gave their opinion distinctly
upon them. I had previously consulted and discussed the question of
prices with the Avrchitects. On receiving the documents referred to, I
wrote a letter to the Architects respecting some of the prices, and got a
second reply from Messrs. Fuller and Jones, to this effect :—¢¢ Since we
‘ submitted our report upon the prices, &c., allowed to the Contractor,
“ we beg to state that, from information we have obtained, we find that
“ our opinion as to the rate allowed for Item No. 14, ‘pick-face to
“ duets,” being ample, is more than confirmed. We are justified in
“ stating that 30 cents per foot, super., is sufficient for the work; and
“ a reduction in similar proportion should be made for ‘picked-face



24

Jokn Page.

—

27tk May,1862.

“work’ in boiler-pit.” My answer to the communication from these
gentlemen was the following :—¢ Having carefully examined your report
“of the 8th instant (received yesterday), in reference to prices for
“ certain items of additional work connected with the Parliamentary
* buildings in progress of construction, under your charge, I agree
“ generally with the suggestions therein contained, and consider they
*¢ should, so far as applicable, be embodied in the estimate now being
“ made.”” This had reference to the Parliamentary buildings. At my
request, a second communication was addressed to me by Messrs. Stent
and Laver, Architects for the Parliamentary buildings, in answer to a
letter I sent them, which letter was to the following effect :—*“I1 am
*¢ desirous of having your opinion in reference to the prices estimated
* for the facing of the cold-air ducts, and of the boiler-houses, as both
“geem to me high for such a class of work. Your early reply will
“ enable me to determine whether tne various guestions embraced in
“ your report of the 20th instant”™ (the document already referred to),
‘¢ together with those now brought under notice, can be at once disposed
“ of, or if it will be necessary to submit them to the Department. I
“ may, in conclusion, remark that, if necessary, the same power exists
* for diminishing as for increasing the rates hitherto paid for work
“sextra’ of contract.”” They reply :—* We have the honor to ack-
“ nowledge the receipt of your letter of 21st instant, referring to the
¢ subject of our repor¢ on memoranda of prices submitted by Messrs.
“ Jones, Haycock & Co., and requesting our opinion on the prices esti-
‘“ mated for facing of the cold-air ducts and for the boiler-houses, the
“ latter not being alluded to in Contractors’ statements. In reference
“to the former, we have again considered the prices proposed in
“ our report, and are still of opinion that the reductions therein con-
“ tained may he made on the ashlar when huilt, viz: 5 cents per foot;
“ such price being established from the close of building operations in
« November last. With regard to arches for these ducts, outside of
‘ building, not mentioned in our report (no return having been made),
“ we submit the following price which we propose to adopt, viz: $1.05
“ per foot, the soffit only being measured. The whole of this is dimen-
¢ sion-stone, avéraging 14 inches deep. In reference to the dressed
“ stone facing of hoiler-houses, we have to remark that this stone was
“ taken from the excavation for sewers on right hand block, and found
“ to be of sufficiently good quality for the purposes required, but pro-
¢ duced in large and unshapely blocks, requiring more additional labor
‘“in working and setting than ordinary sized stone from the local
“ guarries. Still it was decmed preferable to use it in the building, to
“ having to cart it some distance at an extra expense, and bring other
“ stone from the Gloucester quarries, the only available place at which
“ dimension-stone can be obtained. The price hitherto allowed for this
““york is 90 cents per foot superficial, carrying beds and joints. The
“ stone for 5 feet above the footings being of greater cubical dimensions,
“ we propose to retain the price of 90 cents, as estimated, and for the
“ remainder, we are of opinion that a reduction of 12 cents per foot
¢ on the face may be made. P.S.—We may here remark the dressed
* stone referred to is also measured as masonry.” My answer to Stent
and Laver was as follows : < Having carefully examined your reports of
¢ the 20th and 22nd instant, in reference to prices for certain items of
“ additional work connected with the Departmental buildings under



25

et

“ your charge, I agrec with the suggestions therein contained, and con- Jokn Page.

¢ sider they should, so far-as applicable, be embodied in ‘the estimate gymyay,1862.
“ now being made.” It may therefore be stated that I consulted fully.

with the Architects, with regard to the prices allowed in the estimate

for work done prior to the 1st February, 1861, and which prices were

also understood to embrace the rates for similar classes of work still.re-

maining to be done; that is to say, the rates for work extra of the

contract.

83. Did the prices you agreed to correspond with those established
in Mr. Killaly's Report *—Since I was before the Committee yesterday,
I have looked more carefully into Mr. Killaly's estimates, and I find
that the prices therein given are much in excess of those to which I
agreed in the estimate for work done up to 1st February, 1861.

84. Did the Architects sign your estimate in their official capacity,
and also sign Mr. Killaly's estimate ?—Yes, they signed my estimate,
which was up to the 1st February, 1861, and which is in the hands.of
the Department of Public Works, and may be had from the Secretary.
And from the Blue Book, I see that they also signed the estimate of
Mr. Killaly. They fully agreed to the prices which were contained in
the estimate. In fact, they made out the estimate themselves, and I
assented to it.

85. You state in your evidence that Mr. Kzllaly's estimate was not
referred to you officially. Are you aware if it was referred to.any other
official of your Department ?—Mr. Killaly's estimate was not referred
to me officially. I am not aware of its being referred to any other
person in the Department. I am fully of the opinion that it was not.

86. Isit the usual custom to refer the Report of officers to the
other professional officials for an opinion upon it *—1It is customary for
the report of one officer to be referred to another officer for his opinion,
before any direct action is taken upon it. My report on tke Ottawa
Buildings, for example, was referred to the Deputy Commissioner,
whose report upon my report will be found in the Blue Book. I have
no knowledge of Mr. Killaly's report having been referred to any
other officer in the Department. : A S

87. Can you assign any reason why Mr. Kzllaly’s estimate was not
referred in accordance with the usuage of the office ?—I can assign no
reason whatever. why Mr, Killaly's estimate was not referred to any
other officer in the Department. : <

88. You state in your evidence that you never saw the detailed
plans, until you went to Ottawa to examine the- Works. Do you know
who advised the Government regarding the acceptance of the plans 2—
From the Blue Book, pages 12, 123, and 13, it appears that it was the
Deputy Commissioner, Mr. Keefer ; and I may likewise draw attention
to Mr. Rubidge’s report, following that of Mr. Keefer. I may also
refer to-a letter from His Excellency. the Governor General, the last
Document in the Blie Book, .in which letter His Excellency seems.to
differ in opinion as to the degree of excellence attached to the respec-.

4 oo



Jokn Page.
27thMay, 1862,

tive plans submitted at the competition. Whilst saying this, however,
I do not wish it to be understood that it was His Excellency who was
the adviser of it; but his letter was on the reports of Mr. Keefer and
Mr. Rubidge, who were the professional advisers in reference to the
designs, as appears from the Blue Book. There is a subsequent report
of Mr. Keefer, on page 153, 16, and 17, on the same subject. There
may have have been other advisers, but I am not aware of it. ‘

89. Were the designs completed at that time ?—1I have already
mentioned that I never saw the designs until they were in Ottawa. I
should say that they were not completed at that time, as the system of
heating and ventilation was subsequently adopted. :

90. Can you state how long the works connected with the buildings
were advertised for tenders, and when the system of heating and ven-
tilation was adopted ?—On the 8th September, 1859, tenders were in-
vited for the erection of the Buildings, and it was stated in the notices,
that tenders would be received until 1st November following. The time
was, however, extended until the 15th day of November. The tenders
were invited for heating and ventilation, by public notices dated
14th November, 1859 ; and on the 28th January, 1860, the works con-
nected with the heating and ventilation were awarded to Mr. Garth,
of Montreal.

91. Who furnished the plans for heating and ventilating ?—Mr.
Garth, of Montreal, submitted the plans, as called for by the adver-
tisements. a

92. Do you know if these plans were submitted to any one for an
opinion ?—I may say that there were various plans submitted, and that
they were referred to Mr. Fuller, who examined them, and reported to
the Department o recommendation that Mr. Gtartk’s plan, No. 1, marked,
¢ Proposal No. 4,” should be adopted. Mr. Fuller signs his report,
¢ Thomas Fuller, for Fuller and Jomes, Architects for the Parliament-
ary Buildings,” and which report can be seen in the Blue Book, pages
138, 189, 140, 141, and 142. The report of Mr. Keefer, the Deputy
Commissioner, follows, on pages 142 and 143, on the same subject, and
recommending the adoption of the same plans.

93. Do you consider that they should have been fully completed
before the works were let ?—I consider that it would have been very
desirable that the plans should have been completed before the works
were let.

94. Can you statc wherein the designs were defective at the time
the contracts were awarded ?—They must of course have been consid-
ered deficient in the system of heating and ventilation ; otherwise, there
would have been no occasion for adopting the present system. s

95. Cculd these deficiencies have been seen at the time the plans
were accepted ?—As a matter of course, it was as easy to have seen them
at that time as at the time the works were let. I may say that I am
aware of no circumstance which had taken place that would have made



o7

it more apparent at the time the system of heating and ventilation was Jokn Poge.
advertised for,-than what might have been equally foreseen at the time oy gy, 1862,
the plans were accepted. . "

: 96. Was this deficiency known at the time the works were let ?—
Tt was known. The contract was awarded on the 5th December, 1859,
and the system of heating and ventilation was advertised for on the 14th
November, 1859.

'97. Were these deficient works embraced in the contract ?-~They
were not all embraced in the contract. The masonry, excavation, &c.,
_connected with the system of heating and ventilation. was not embraced

- ‘in any contract. ' ‘ ;

- - 98. Was the Department aware of the extent of these deficient
works ?—1I do not know that the Department was aware of the extent
of the works connected with the heating and ventilation, or of the ex-
‘tent -of the drainage required in comnection with them and for the
buildings. - i

99. Have you seen any estimate of them made hefore the contract
was entered into ?—1 have seen no estimate of them made before the
contract was entered into. ' :

100, Is it & usual course to let out works when it'is known that
large additions will be required, without first ascertaining the exact
extent and the cost of such additions ?—It is not by any means usual
to do 5o in the Department of Public Works, or by any other public
body with which I am acquainted.

101. In what manner is authority obtained to proceed with extra
works >—In cases where the work is not of large extent, the authority
is generally given by the Commissioner of Public Works. But where
ié_is of 1lzau.rge extent, the authority is usually given by an Order in

ouncil. :

102. Was the authority to proceed with these works obtained in
this way ?>—The authority to proceed with the system of heating and
ventilation you will find in the Blue Book, page 144. The authority
of Council was given to proceed with the heating and ventilation on the
tender of Mr. éartk, as recommended by the Commissioner of Public
Works. -
103. Can you tell if the Commissioner knew that the extra works
‘would be so large items as they now appear to have been when the
works were let ?—1I think he did not, inasmuch as when my report was
submitted, he expressed his surprise very much at the large amount of
the increase, stating he had no idea that the system of heating and
ventilation would have cost so much. Mr. Garth’s tender was for
-861,285. He stated that he was aware there was some brick and stone
work which was not embraced in Mr. Grarth’s tender. I had made out
_my estimate at that time, and I requested Hon. Mr. Rose, the then
“Commissioner, to state his opinion as to what this brick and stone work



28

John Paje;
27thMay,1862.

would amount to. After some consideration, he said he thought it
would not exceed, in his estimation, $8,000 or $10,000. I told him
that it would be nearly $360,000, exclusive of Mr. Gar{k’s contract.
By that, I mean the works connected with the heating and ventilation.
M{'. Fose then became very much excited, saying that he had not known
it up to that time, neither were the Government aware of it.

104. Could the nature of the foundation have been ascertained-before
the works were let >—It might have been ascertained in a general
way by trial pits.

105. Was it not the duty of the Architects to furnish the estimates
of extra work? If not, whose duty was it?—The Order in .Council
(page 80 Blue Book) under which the Architects were appointed, to-
gether with the instructions given them by the Department of Public
Works (pages 131, 182, 133, 184, 135 Blue Book) describes the duties
they were expected to perform, and amongst others they were to fur-
nish and certify to the correctness of all estimates for the works. ‘In
reference to approximate estimates, that is to say, estimates made be-
fore works are undertaken, I find on page 311 of the Blue Book, a
review of my Report on the Ottawa Buildings, by the Deputy Com-
missioner, Mr. Keefer, in which he states :—*“I have to remark- that
‘ while, forreasons hereinafter stated, a certain amount of extra ex-
¢ denditure for the alterations and additions to the contract was to be
‘“ anticipated still, the Architects not having furnished this Depart-
“ ment with any estimate of the probable cost of the works of this
“ class, I was unprepared for the statement that they will so far
‘ exceed the amount of the contract price as Mr. Page’s estimate now
¢ ghows.”

106. Hon. Mr. Seymour.] Have you examined Mr. Killaly's mea-
surement and estimate of brick work in the several Buildings? If so,
state your opinion as to its correctness ?—Since I was yesterday before
the Committee, I have looked over Mr. Killaly's estimates more care-
fully than I had previously done. I find in them that his quantities
are much in excess of the quantities furnished me by the Architects,
and which I endeavoured to check as far as possible, and believe to
have been as nearly correct as possible; that is to say, the quantities
in my own estimate.

107. Hon. Mr. Skead.) Was there any assistance sent from the
Department at Quebec to make the measurements of the Ottawa Build-
ings during your investigation, or since that period ?*—There were two
persons appointed whose special business it was to attend to the mea-
surements. I am not aware of the date of their appointment, but it was
gome time last summer, after my visit to Ottawa. One was appointed
for the Parliamentary Buildings, the other for the Departmental Build-
ings.

108. Will you please give us the names of the parties who made
the measurements during your investigation of the work ?—-As I state

“in my report, I would have held the Architects responsible ; and were I

going there to-morrow; I would do the same.



29

W ednesday, 28th May, 1862,

Hon. Mr. MOORE, Chairman, - - .
Hon. Mr. CAMPBELL, Hon. Mr. HaMiLToN, (Inkerman.)
¢ « DESSAULLES, .=  “ ¢ SEEaD, ‘
« « E.H.J DuCHESNAY, * ¢ ALEXANDER,
¢ ¢ SEYMOUR.

John Page, Esq., cailed in and further examined.

109. Chairman.] You state in your evidence that the Contractor
for the heating and ventilation furnished the plans for the work ; can
you inform the Committee whether the plans thus furnished were car-
ried out under the directions of Mr. Glarth, or the Architects 2—The
plans connected with the brick and stone works were carried out under
the direction of the Architects, who, of -course, would consult with Mr.
Gartk ; but they were considered to be the responsible parties.

'110. Are you aware of the existence of an estimate of the cost of
carrying out the system of heating and ventilation by the Architects,
furnished by them to the Commissioner of Puklic Works ?—1I am aware
of no estimates connected with the heating and ventilation having been
made before I visited Ottawa. I then called upon the Architects to
furnish me with such an estimate, which forms the basis of the esti-
mates I submitted to the Government, both as to the value and quantity
of the works.

111. Do_you consider it was the duty of the Architects to have
furnished such an estimate ?—1I refer to my answer to the question,
numbered 105.

112. Do you consider it was necessary to have gone to such an ex-
pense for the heating and ventilation of the Buildings ?—1I consider that
the system of heating and ventilation could have been carried out at less
expense in the Parliament Buildings, and that it is questionable if the
Departmental Buildings required such a system.

113. Did the carrying out of the plan adopted necessarily entail
such an outlay ?—The carrying out of the system of heating and venti-
lation adopted did not, in my opinion, require such an outlay. On
visiting the works, I objected to the expensive class of cold air ducts
that were in progress of construction, which resulted in the Architects
of the Departmental Buildings addressing me & letter on the subject.
This letter is on pages 238 and 239 of the Blue Book; in which they
state, that if the cold air ducts outside of the Buildings, are carried
out of a like class of work as those inside, the probable cost will be
$66,265, exclusive of excavation ; but if the unfinished portion is .con-
structed of good rubble masonry, instead of dressed stone, a saving of
$23,100 would be effected. I then addressed a letter on the subject,
the Contractor for warming and ventilation, as the Architects had in-
formed me that the ducts had been constructed by them in the manner
the Contractor;, Mr. Gartk, considered necessary to ‘the proper work-
ing of the system. The Contractor, in his reply to my letter, raised

J. Page, Esq.

22nd Ma;
lse2,



. 80

J.Psge, Esa. no objections to the cold air ducts being of rubble masonry ¢ if
22nd Mey, well and smoothly built.” I also wrote the Department of Public
1862. Works on the subject, and was answered that it was the duty of the
~ Architects to adopt the most economical class of work, consistent with
efficiency and durability. The letters referred to are in the Blue
Book, on and between pa§es 236and 243. My letters to the Architects,
stopping further expenditure on air ducts of 'dressed stone, and
authorizing the construction of ducts of rubble masonry, will be found

on pages 243, 244 and 245 of the Blue Book.

114. Do you consider the Departmental instructions to the Archi-
tects warranted them in carrying on the works connected with the
heating and ventilation on a scale so extensive, and of a character so
expensive, -as that which the late reports shew to have been adopted ?—
It appears to me, that as the Architects were respousible for the appli-
-cation of the plans to the respective Buildings, and for making arrange-
ments such as would admit of their being successfully and appropriately
carried out in detail, they might fairly consider themselves justified in
carrying the works to the extent done inside of the Buildings. But
it is questionable whether they acted judiciously, in adopting such an
expensive class of work, and still more so in extending the ducts and
placing them in the position they have done, outside the Building, with-
out further authority from the Department. o '

115. Do you knovw if any estimate was made of any of the addi-
tional works connected with the Buildings hefore such works were
commenced ?—I am aware that in a report, dated the 1st February,
1860, Messrs. Stent & Laver informed the Department that they had
excavated pits on different parts of the site of the right hand block of
Departmental Buildings, for the purpose of ascertaining the depth of
the soil from the surface of the Rock, and that they found five feet of
loamy sand next the surface, and an equal quantity of clay immediately
below it. They stated that the depth tothe rock at the south-east corner
of the building was 13 feet, 9 inches, and at the south-west corner 10 feet6
inches, whilst at the north-west end it was not more than 6 feet below
the surface, and at the proper depth to receive the foundation walls of
the building; and suggested the desirability of excavating for all the
foundation wallsto rest on the rock, as they feared the building would be
otherwise insecure. They further statnd that they had prepared an esti-
mate of the additional cost of excavation and walling required to accom-
plish this object, and found the amount to be$4,275, and requested in-
structions how to proceed. In reply to this, they were informed that
the Commissioner approved of carrying the foundation walls down to
the rock, in all parts of the right hand block of Departmental Buildings ;
but before the order was given for it, he desired to be furnished with an
estimate, in detail, of the quantity of masonry, and the prices at which
the extra work was estimated, which, with the assistance of the Clerk of
Works, they were desired to prepare and forward. ‘

In reply to this, the Architects state < we find it impracticable to
“furnish you with the precise quantities of work, owing to the uncer-
““tain level of the rock, but annex, herewith; the prices at ‘which our
¥ galculations for the extra works have been made.” We have reason te



31

¢ believe, on further examining the ground, that the approximate esti- J- Page, Esq.
“ mate, which we furnished in our communication of the 1st instant, will 220d May, .

“not be exceeded, 1862,
‘““ Masonry, per toise of 72 feet, in trench, ...... $9 66
“ Rock exsavation in trench,below five feet from
the surface.....c..ovee vevvnreiieininiiann. 1 90 per cub. yard
Do. to five feet deep... 1 25 per cub. yd.”

In reply to the above, the Architects were informed, (8th March,
1860), that the Deputy Commissioner, to whom the matter was sub-
mitted, does not approve of the prices given.

In a letter, dated 12th March, 1860, the Architects acknowledge
the receipt of the above letter, remarking : :

“We beg to say, that the prices were arrived at in a conference
“ with Messrs. Fuller & Jones, Mr. Morris and ourselves, held for the
‘ special purpose of arriving at prices for extra work. The decision
‘“ and prices being entered in the Minute Book, at the Clerk of Works'
“office, and applying equally to both Parliamentary and Departmental
“ Buildings. The toise of 54 feet cubic being used in the Parliamentary
*‘ Building, and the local .toise of 72 feet adopted by us, the prices
“being in the same proportion. We take the liberty of suggesting that
“a schedule of prices for extra works shall be prepared by the several
¢ Architects employed on the Public Works here, which shall be the
‘“ basis upon which all extra works shall be valued.”

On the 23rd March, 1860, the Architects were requested by the
Department, to furnish a list of prices upon which extra works should,
in their opinion, be returned and paid for. In reply to this, Messrs.
Fuller & Jones state, * We have the honor to lay before you, the three
“ following prices fixed for extra work on the Parliament Buildings,
“and atthe sametime, heg leave to state that it is impossible to fix, with
“any degree of accuracy, a complete schedule of prices, until the works
“are further advanced.”

Excavation in rock, not exceeding five feet in depth, $1.25 per c. yard.
Do. do. below five feet in depth............ 1.9¢ per c. yard.
Masonry in foundation and backing......c..oocoeiinnnnn.. 8.90 per toise.

- - On the 14th April, 1860, Messrs. .Stent 4 Laver informed the De-
partment by letter, that the Deputy Commissioner. approved of .their
suggestions to submit the prices for all extra work to a conference of the
several Architects. On the 19th April, 1860, Messrs. Stent & Laver,
in a letter accompanying the monthly estimates of work done at the De-
partmental Building, state : : o

“You will observe in the prices for rock -excavation that we have
¢ allowed $1.00 per yard more for similar works on the left hand block
‘“to what is allowed on the right hand Building, viz : $2.25 and $3.25
‘for excavation helow five feet deep. ::The reason of this is owing to.
“ the different character of the rock, and the greatly additional amonnt



comam—

2

J. Page, Esq.

22nd May,
1862.

¢ of labor and powder requiredin the excavation. The attention of the
t Deputy Commissioner was called to this during his recent visit to
“ Qttawa.” i :

I have no recollection of having seen, during my inquiry into matters
connected with the Buildings at Ottawa, any other estimates’ for ad-
ditional works than those above stated, except the monthly progress esti-
mates, which are in the hands of the book-keeper.

116. Does that estimate correspond with the amount stated in
your estimate ?—The rates for the depth of excavation stated are near-
ly the same, but the quantities must have been greater in the right hand
block than Messrs. Stent 4 Laver’s original estimate, as the amount is
much greater than stated in their letter of the 1st” February, 1860.

117. Do the rates or quantities of such works correspond with
those stated in Mr. Killaly’s report *—The quantities of excavation are
much larger, and the prices considerably higher in Mr. Killaly’s esti-
mate than in the estimate made by myself and the Architects, for work
done up to the 1st February, 1861.

118. Do the prices which the architects recommended in their offi-
cial letters to you, (to which you have referred us) as in the Blue
Book, correspond with those stated in Mr. Killaly’s estimate *—The
prices stated in Mr. Killaly's estimate are generally much higher than
the prices which the Architects recommendg ag fair rates in their of-
ficial letters to me, on and between pages 286 and 291, and on and he-
tween pages 308 and 309 of the Blue Book; but the price for brick
work 18 nearly the same. '

119. Are you aware of any reason for this increase of price, or in-
crease of quantities ’—I am not aware of any reason for so much increase
of price.. The increase of quantities is no doubt, in some cases due to
more work having beén done since the estimate up to the 1st-February,
1861, was made. - o : : .

120. Were the sewers or main drains from the Buildings embraced
in the contracts ?—The sewers or main drains Were not embraced in
Builders’ contracis. ST e .

121. Had the Architects any authority from the Department of
Public Works to construct these sewers ?—1I-do ‘not-recolleet of having
geen any instructions from the:Department to the Axchitects in reference
to.the construction of main drains or sewers. e

. 122 Did the Architects send an estimate to the Department for
these sewers before the work upon them was commenced, and did they
state the class or character of the work ?—I have never seen any esti-
mate of the cost of the sewers, or description of the class or -character
of the works in' them, that was made before the works were commenced.
The first estimate and description of them that I -am aware of having
been made, was made bythe Architects and myself; in January or Febru-
ery;,1861. - - Coe Co o



33

—_—

123. Did the Contra,ctors ever complam of a dlﬁiculty in gettmg«’ P{ﬂc' Em
necessary plans from the Ar chxtects ——Yes, such complamts were made 26th May,
by the Contractors , o :

124, When were such complaants ma,de, and to “hom *—They
were made to me, when at Ottawa in January or February, 1861; pre-
vious to-that time they had been made to the Deputy Commlssmner, as
he informed me when I was about to proceed to Ottawa, and to the best
of my. recollection, thcy were made to the Hon. Mr. Rose, then
Commissioner. o :

25. ‘Do you know 1f the Contra,ctona have made any allusion to
these compla,mts, or preferred any claim in connection therewith, since
Mr. Killaly’s estimate was made ?*~—J am not aware of any allusion to
these complaints having been made lately, or of the Contractors having
made any clain in: connection with ther.

126. Are the prices in Mr. Killaly's estimate greater or less than
the Contractors asked in their communications to you, when you were
employed in examining matters connected with the works?—In some
cases they are orea.ter, and in others they are less.

127. Can you give any reason for. this difference ?—1I can give no
explanations in rega,rd to Mr. Killaly's estimate, as I have no know-
ledge of the mode of measurement adopted. ;

128, What proportion does the extra work bear to the contract
work ?—According to the estimate made 20th April, 1861, which was
principally based upon. quantities and rates furnished by the Architects,
with a per centage allowed by me for contingencies, the 'total extra
work is about one and one-half (13) times the contract work. Accord-
ing to the estimate of the Architects and Mr. Killaly, dated 16th April,
1862 the total extra work is two and a half (2}) times the contract
.work. The estimate of the Architects and Mr Killaly, of the 11th and

12th March, 1862, shows the cxtra work done up to the 1st December,
1861, to be three and one- quarter (3}) times the contract work done
up to the same date.

" James Bain, Esq., Book- keeper and Accountant of the Depa,rt- Jns. Bain, Exq.
' ment of Public Works, called in :md ‘examined.
f o
129, Chairman.] What was the balance of the a,ppropnatxon
unexpended on the ‘lst June, 1861 ?--$327 986" .T5. I

130. What payments were ma,de to the Contra,ctors after that
date, and-what was the date and amount of each *—TThe accompanymg
Sta.tements N 0s. 1 2 &nd 3, mll show th1'=




Jas. BaivyBsq. ’ " No. 1.
28th May,
1862. PaYMENTS made to JoNes, Havcock & Co., Contractors for Depart-
mental Buildings, Ottawa, after 1st June, 1861.
No. of Amount of
Dates, 1861. . Certificate.  each Payment.
Juné 13...... To Certifichte. . uonuerrrerersmcensnrmnrsernensences 1600 $30,000 00
20...... “ IO e 1,620 26,176 86
July 5u.. “ . e 7,653 5,000 00
- “ L 7,725 13,992 13
Aung. 1. « 7,749 10000 00
24...... “« 7,854 40,000 00
Sept. 11., o T 7,921 23,700 00
Oct. 9...... « . 8,000 30,000 00
...... “ . reeene 8,001 10,000 00
Nov. 20...... “ vt veniiraes IO 8,191 45,000 00
1862.
May 13...... e v eeress st st saens 8,831 2,000 00

J. BAIN, Bovk-leeper,

No. 2.

PavyMENTs made to THoMas McGrEevy, Contractor for the Parlia-
mentary Buildings, Ottawa, after 1st June, 1861.

No. of Amount of
Certificate. each Payment.

ORI . ) $30,000 00
7 610 10,000 060

. ’*7,625 15,000 00
7,746 25,000 00
7,855 20,000 03
7,917 40,000 0y
7.999 40,000 00
8,085 10,000 00
8,192 45,000 00

*This Certxﬁcate was for $20,150, but $€5,150 of it was for an account for levelling grounds.

&e., during the visit of H. R. H. the Prince’ of Wales, and has beon charged to- :he Otbavm
Buildings generally.
J. BAIN, _qulc-ke_eper.

No. 3.

PAYMENTS made after 1st of June, 1861, to CHARLES GARTEH, Con-
tractor for the heating and ventilating of Public Buildings.

Ottawa.
Dates, : No. of Amount of
1861. Certificate. each Payment.
June 13...... To Certlﬁca.te eeriaresersteeses seeessacacanne voses 15586 $19,651 28
Aug. 23...... reeveessnreteas ettty eressirre seeens 7,848 3,819 00
1862.
Jan., 4. i reeseesstassesnansae everenverarasenee . 8,345 2,000 0¢

Meb 31...... ‘. Ceereeteiererann, [ETRNRVN .. 8.650 1,100 €0

St et



—_—— e
131. What was the amount of each monthly estimate of the Archi- J. Bais, Esq,

tects in charge, paid after the st June, 1861 ?—The following state- ooy May 1882,
ments give the details :—

AMOUNT of each monthly estimate paid after the Ist of June, 1861, to
Messrs. Jones, Havcock, & Co., Contractors for the Departmental
‘Buildings, Ottawa.

Amount of estimate for MRY ..ccccererereeseesarcsss crunesvessassrsrassosses $26,302 83
i ¢ June.... ... 18,992 13
“ “  July .. 10,904-44
August.... 24,872 56

J. BAIN, Book-keeper.
AMOUNT of each monthly estimate paid after the 1st of June; 1861,
to TroMas McGrEeEvY, Contractor for the Parliamentary Build-
ings, Ottawa. ) ' o
Amonnt of éstimate for May.....
3 3 Jm"

5

18,677 72
37,946 61

J. BAIN, Book-keeper.

o

#Not signed by Arehitects.

AMOUNT of each monthly estimate paid after the 1st of June, 1861, to
CHARLER GaRTH, Contractor for the heating and ventilating of
-the Public Buildings, Ottawa. -
Amount of estimaté from February to May...c..ereserenss et $19,651 28
“ w« Jine to September....couveeumersirsinarenanns 8,183 65
J. BAIN, Boek-Kecper.

Tuesday, 3rd Fune, 1862,

MEMBERS PRESENT:
The Honorable Mr. MOORE, CHaIRMAN.

The Hen. Mr. Ross, The Hon. Mr. CaMPBELL,
“ ¢ ¢ SEYMOUR, “ ¢ ¢« DESSAULES,
Sk <« 13 'SK’EAD, A : : o

Charles Baillargé, Esquire, called in.and exanined. - | C ll;:z'llaryé,
1182, OIzaWan.] Are you not & Civil Engineer and Architect ?=— 3rd June, 1862,
I am-a Civil Engineer and Architeet. :

133. How long have you practiced as such ¥—I have practiced as
such -for the last fifteen years, during which time.my experiencs haa
been most varied, having planned and superintended the construction. of
public and private, edifices of all kinds, costing in the aggregate more
‘than 2 million of dollars. _ T



36

* Q. Baillargé,
Esq.

3rd June, 1862,

134. Did you examine with some accuracy of detail the estimates of
Mr. Page and those of Mr. Killaly, in regard to the probable cost of
the completion of the Ottawa Buildings for the accomodation of the Le-
gislature and Public Departments *—I have examined with some accu-

-racy of detail the estimates of Mr. Page and those of Mr. Killaly, in

regard to the probable cost of the completion of the Ottawa Buildings
for the accommodation of the Legislature and Public Departments.

135. What is the amount of the difference between those estimates ?
—The amount of difference between those Estimates is $681,954, exclu-
sive of Mr. Killaly's estimate of $267,290 for cost of external work,

levelling; approaches, gates, fences, ete.

136. How is this great difference to be accounted for ?—1Is it only
by the adoption of the Ohio and Nepean stone for facing, or is it due to
some essential difference in the basis adopted by these gentlemen in
their measurement of the work *—This great difference is due almost
entirely to the higher prices allowed by Mr. Killaly and to the mode
employed by that gentleman in measuring the works. The difference is
not merely due to the adoption of Nepean stone for facing, but largely
also to the additional work necessitated by the system of heating and
ventilation adopted, and construction of the main sewers.

The difference in price alone, allowed by Mr. Killaly on such por-
tion of the Nepean stone facing as had been done up to 1st of October,
1861, amounts to not less than........ cocovvevvucees e 858,280 00
Mr. Killaly having allowed 50 cents per foot sup. where
Mr. Page had allowed but 21 cents.

The difference between the two estimates for rubble mason-

ry to the same date amounts t0..evveeecvrunens vesesreserciins 82,000 00
the price allowed by Mr. Page heing at the rate of

$14 53 per toise, and that allowed by Mr. Killaly at the

rate of $20 98. :

The difference between the two estimates on excava-
tions alone to the same date amounts t0....cceeeevunrunnnnnes 83,870 00
due to the higher prices allowed by Mr. Killaly.

The difference in price allowed for facing the air

QUCES 1S1uueeruenninniiereriiniieiieniisiiariiereieeiennecan. 17,000 00
~and on Ohio. SEONE. euuanresrusiaerncnrcrarnrasroaceransererssnnns 18,600 00
amounting altogether £0..cevrivemiiiiiiiiiiiiieiisvecenenens. $259,750 00

Thus it appears that by a comparison of only five of the numerous
items comprized in the estimates, a difference of $259,750 00 is arrived
at, and that in price alone and on such portions only of the works as
were completed in September, 1861.

. The remainder $422,204 00 of the difference, is made up partly of
the excess to be found in Mr. Killaly’s estimate, as compared with that
of Mr. Pape, on nearly all the other items of work done and materials
delivered up to the 1st of October, 1861, and the proportional excess to

be allowed on all works done since October last, still remaining to be

done to complete the buildings, ‘and is also largely due to the mode of
measurement adopted by Mr. Killaly ; Mr. Page having merely measured
the face of the work, while Mr.. Killaly, in addition to:an excess of from
50 to 159 per cent. on the prices allowed by him for facing:the build-



(V]

-1

", ings and air ducts with block stone, has more than doubled the quantities 0 Baillargé,
' to be allowed at such advanced rates by- measuring the stone not only .~
".on the face but also on the bed and build, thereby adding 133 per cent. 3rd June, 1862.
“to Mr. Page’s measurement. :

‘137. Were all the air ducts and excavations made .in the rock
really required for the- application and good working of.the system
“adopted for the heating and ventilation of the buildings ?—The air
- ducts and excavations made in the rock were really required for the
-application and good working of the system which has been adopted for
 the-heating and ventilation of the buildings, but a large 'saving might
have been effected on the cost of the air ducts, by building them- en-
tirely of rubble masonry, instead of facing them on the inside with
“block stone, the additional friction and consequent retardation of the
air; due to the rougher surface of the rubble, being easily compensated
‘by a slight addition to the sectional area of the duets. "It is possi-
ble, however, that some portions of the ducts might have been dis-
‘pensed with, as Mr. Page states in his Report, by giving two or
more of them a common outlet. ‘ v S

 138. Do you know of any other mode of heating and ventilating
large public buildings, more economical and as efficient as the one
which has been adopted ?—I do not know of any more efficient mode of
heating and ventilating large public buildings than the one which has
been -adopted in.the present case ;. but a more economical mode is that
of laying the steam pipes-beneath the floors, and introducing the .ajr
to them direct to the outside, through small apertures in the walls, and
thence into the several apartméits through registers in the floors and
walls. TR T N I R

139. Did you examine the plans which have been adopted, and
did you think it possible that they could be executed for the sum appro-
priated ?—I did examine the plans which have been .adopted, and did
think: it ;possible.that they: could have been executed for, the sum appro-
priated, by:adhering to the Speeification, and. adopting the more econom-
ical mode-of -heating and ventilation alluded to in my last answer. -

140. ‘Are you conversant with the mode of measurement which has
been adopted by Mr. Killaly, and if so, please state if you consider it
as. a fair mode, ‘both for the interests: of the Contractor and of the Gov-
ernment?—I am conversant-with the mode of measurement which has been
adopted by Mr. Killaly, in measuring the inside facing of the air ducts,
ete., and cannot consider it a fair one for the interests of the Govern-
ment, in view of the high price allowed by.that gentleman ; the price
should evidently have been diminished in the same ratio as the measure-

ment was augmented by the.system made use of. - e

- 7141} Do'you know:what difference there is between the price which
has been allowed by Mr. Page for the toise of masonry, and:that
-allowed by Mr. Killaly, and what is the-real price allowed by thé latter
-gentleman ?-~The price allowed by Mr. Killaly for the toise of masohry
exceeds:.that allowed: by Mr. Péage by $6 45.- The real price atlowed

by Mr. Killaly for the toise: of hiasonry is $20 98.: . . ..



38

~

C. Baillargé,
Esq.

3rd June, 1862,

142. What is the price of the toise of masonry in Quebec and
Montreal 2—The price of the toise of masonry in Quebec and Montreal,
is from 88 to $10 for the very best class of rubble work.

143. What was the extent of the superficial area of the walls of
the buildings according to Mr. Page, and according to Mr. Killaly,
respectively ?—I am not possessed of data sufficient to state the abso-
lute extent of the superficial area of the walls of the buildings, accord-
ing to Mr. Page and according to Mr. Killaly, but it may suffice to
state, that the excess in measurement of the latter over the former gen-
tleman, must be 133 per cent, if, as it appears, the latter has estimated
beds and builds, while the former has disregarded them.

144, What was the difference hetween these gentlemen in the
quantity of bricks required ?—1I cannot state what was the difference
between these gentlemen in the quantity of bricks required, not having
any data for the comparison.

145. How can those discrepancies be accounted for ?—In the mea-
surement of brick-work, considerable discrepancies can be accounted
for by a difference in the number of bricks allowed to the cubic foot, as
also by the allowances and deductions made for openings of all kinds,
arched work, smoke, hot air and ventilating flues, bond timber, &ec.;
thus, while the specification makes mention of 9 inch bricks, which go
but 16 or 17 to the cubic foot, if measuremeént has been made of them
at 20 or 22 to the foot, the price allowed in the estimates will in reslity
be from 15 to 30 per cent. over what it appears to be.

The following written evidence was laid before the Committee :—

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, OTTAWA.

These buildings, intended for the seat of legislation, and the trans-
action of public business at the future capital of Canada, have been
conceived and executed in a style of architecture, adapted for civil pur-
poses, in which the true principles of construction accord with cesthetical
effect ; and by means of the most approved method of warming and
ventilation, are designed to preserve the health, and promote the com-
fort and convenience of those who devote their time to the public ser-
vice. As far as completed, théy have been constructed in the very best

. manner, with due regard to permanence and utility, and without un-

necessary ornament ; but the outlay has far exceeded the limits first
assigned for it.

The causes of this excess are manifold.

The Architects employed to superintend the works, from being
comparative strangers to the Department, had not been accustomed to
work under its direction. They had been selected to carry out their
own prize designs, which from hasty preparation were found to be im-
perfect. : v :

These imperfections are pointed out in the reports made upon these
plans (see blue book, p. 13 to 18), and were sought to be removed-hy

the instructions afterwards given to them when called upon to prepare

the working plans. (See pages 20 to 23.)



39

The Government, in its desire to restrict the expenditure, assigned C. Baillargé,
too narrow a limit for procuring the necessary accommodation. The “-
Architect of the Department had prepared an estimate based on the 3rd June, 1862.
plans of Mr. Cumberland, which amounted to £285,656, (see p. 8),
. but the expenditure was limited to £160,000 for which it was thought

that buildings of a plain character might be erected.

As a consequence of these conditions, the plans and specifications
had to be drawn in such a manner as to make the work as cheap as
%ossible, and an inferior class of materials had therefore to be employed.

ut when it came to the actual carrying out of the plany as public
‘works, a change to durable materials was wisely resorted to in order to
render them permanent, and by this change the expense has been largely
increased.

Furthermore, public opinion demanded an early commencement of
the works; and this was the reason for proceeding with some parts be-
fore the plans of the whole had been fully matured. The building con-
tracts were let before it wae possible to make a selection of the most
approved system for heating and ventilation, and before the buildings
themselves could be actually located, or the nature of the foundations
definitely ascertained. This, of necessity, left all the work in the
foundations below the contract footings, and all that required in con-
nection with the heating and ventilation to be afterwards provided for.
It is from the additional works of this class that the largest expense
for extra works has been incurred. otill, these being works of an in-
dispensable nature, they must, under any circumstances, have been paid
for by the Government in some way—if not under one contract, they must
fall under another, but by proceeding with them under the first, they
have been accomplished under the most favorable circumstances, and
the advantage of one full year has thus been gained towards the com-
pletion of the works.

Although the subject of heating and ventilation had received the
attention of the Architects, and provision, to a certain extent, had been
made for it in their plans, yet, from the great importance of the ques-
tion, and the diversity of opinion respecting it, as well as from the
limited time left for maturing a plan, it was deemed best to take tenders
for the buildings alone, without including heating and ventilation in the
building contract, further than would be provided for by the construc-
tion of. the fireplaces, flues and ventilating ducts shewn upon the plans
as then prepared; leaving it to the Department afterwards to invite
tenders for the. heating and ventilation from persons practically. ac-
4quainted with, and then engaged in that line of business, each.of whom
ghould describe the system on which his. tender-is.based, and. thereupon
:%e Department to decide.on which it would be most advantageous to

dopt. :

This was deemed a sufficient and satisfactory reacon for leaving the
heating and ventilation out.of the building contract.

Furthermore, as the foundations of the buildings were reasonably
supposed to be of limestone rock of a regular stratified formation, such
ag in many. places appeared at the surface of:the ground where the build-
ings ‘were to be erected, it was, in view of the short time allowed for
preparation, considered sufficient to provide that the walls should be
founded. at an average depth of fivé feet helow the finished surface of
the ground. h . - e



40

C-EBaf"w"’.- To have stopped at that time actually to locate the buildings, and
o to sink test pits to determine the exact depth to the solid rock in all
3rd Juue, 1852. places, and then to fit the plans to the surface so as to ascertain before-
band precisely the amount of masonry and other work in the founda-
tion, would have heen considered by all parties at the time as quite an
unnecessary delay, without any commensurate advantage, and withont
in the end materially affecting their ultimate cost; hecause it must be
borne in mind that 1f more work was found necessary than was exhibit-
ed on the plans, more would have to be tendercd for, and the contract
sum would have to be proportionally greater. .
For this reason the line of five fect below the finished surface of
the ground was assumed by the Avchitects as fairly representing the
quantity of work to be performed in the foundations, and whatever was
nore or less than that, wus to he paid for or deducted as the case might
be, o el

Indeed, it may be confidently affirmed that to have stopped at this
particular juncture to scitle such questions as the cxact nature of the
foundation, which every hody would have pronounced to be solid rock,
and the proper system of heating and ventilation for these buildings,
would have caused the loss of a whole year in the commencement of the
works and given great public dissatisfaction. .

Returning again to the subject of heating and ventilation, and ad-
verting to the reasons before assigned for leaving it out of the building
contracts, as well as to the intention referred to of inviting tenders, 1t
remains to be stated that the Commissioner, by notice of the 14th No-
vember, 1859, invited tenders for heating and ventilation of these build-
ings from competent plumbers and machinjsts, who were required to
state upon what principle their tenders were bhased, and to submit de-
tailed plans and specifications shewing its application to the buildings,
and to guarantee its perfect efficiency for ten years. According to this
notice the tenders werc to be sent in by the 30th December ; but owing
to the great labour of preparing the plans, the time was extended
to the 16th January, 1860. - - :

A vprinted form of the gencral conditions to he attached to the
contract was prepared and furnished at the office to all persons wishing
to tender. In this it was required that the corridors, lobbies, passages
and staircases, should be kept at a regular temperature of 75°- fahren-
heit, while the legislative chambers, the library, and all the committee
rooms and offices, should be heated and kept (if so required) at the
temperature of 65° fahrenheit, and the eontractor was to guarantee
the noiseless working and perfect efficiency of the machinery and appa-
ratus to be used for this purpose. The masonry and brick-work con-

- nected with these arrangements were to be performed by the building
contractors, because it had in part been provided for already im their
" contracts, and because any-other arrangement for getting this work
done must necessarily interfere ‘with their building™ operations, and
produce disorder on the works. S
In:compliance with the notice, and with these conditions, eight
- tenders were received on the 16th January, 1860, accompanied by the
" requisite plans and specifications. These were examined and reported
" on‘both by the Architects and myself, and on the 28th January the
tender of Mr. Charles Garth, plumber and gas-fitter of Montreal, for a
bulk sum of $61,285, was accepted. - '



41

As this tender embraced only the machinery and apparatus to be ¢ _Baillargé,
used in the heating and ventilation, it would be necessary to call upon =
the building contractors, as before explained, for the setting of the boil- 3rd June, 1832.
ers, .the construction of the air vaults and passages, and such other
masonry and brick-work, additional to their contracts, as the proper
carrying out of this system involved.

“Before entering into the contract, however, with Mr. Garth, the
plans and specifications which he had submitted with his tender were
referred to the Architects of the buildings respectively, they being
responsible for the execution of the works, to have them carefully ap-
plied to each building under their own directions, in order that all the
arrangements contemplated by these plans might be successfully and
appropriately carried out in every detail in each one of the buildings -
respectively. In doing this it became necessary to make an entirely
new set of drawings, which occupied a large share of the Architects’ and
Contractors’ time, and prevented the contract being signed until 12th
January, 1861 ; but in the meantime Mr. Garth had purchased his ma-
terials, and was proceeding with his arrangements for the execution of
his contract. The time fixed for completion was the 1st April, 1862.

It will thus be seen that every precaution was taken for ensuring
success in a very essential but difficult branch of the service. The most
approved system was adopted. The plans were carefully arranged by
a machinist who had devoted his whole life to the subject, and who had
been, and was then practically engaged in applying this same system to
various large buildings in the Province, some of which have been in suc-
cessful operation for years. These plans have since been revised by
him under the direction of the responsible architect in charge of the
buildings, and every attention has been paid to the selection of materi-
als and the perfection of workmanship for carrying them into effect.

SUPERINTENDENCE.

In accordance with received practice, the successful competitors
were employed to carry out their own plans; and they were likewise to
be paid their usual professional fees for the performance of this duty. -

It would be their duty to prepare the detailed working drawings,
—to lay out and superintend the works,—to make the monthly pro-
gress estimates for the Contractors,—to report progress to the Commis-
sioner-—and to make other special reports and estimates whenever ecall-
ed upon by him.

The remuneration they were to receive for their services was fixed
by az Order in Council at five per centum on the outlay, but a limit was
placed upon the amount on which they were to receive this their usual
percentage; which, under no circumstances, was to he exceeded, whether
of deviation from, or addition to the plans, or of delay in the progress;
and they were tobe paid at thediscretion of the Commissioner, accord-
ing to the progress of the work. T

In addition to this they had the assistance of the Clerks of Works,
and afterwards of Measurers, appointed and paid by the Department,
but placed entirely under their control, to see that the plans, and their
orders to Contractors, were faithfully carried into effect ; and to assist
them in laying out the works, and in making up measurements and
estimates. T RN S T
’ 6



42

C. Baillargé,
Esq.

3rd June, 1862.

Thus the Architects were placed in entire charge and direction of
the works under the Department, and were responsible, as well for their
proper execution in conformity with the contract plans, as for the cor-
rectness of the monthly progress estimates, which they were by the con-
tract authorized to make to the Contractoss ; but they had no authority
to order any extra work whatever without the special sanction of the
Commissioner ; and in order to provide for any that might unavoidably
arise during the progress of the works, they were furnished with books
of blank orders which required the Commissioner’s signature before being
sent to, or received by the Contractors. They were also furnished with
copies of the contracts, and supplied with blank forms of estimates, in
which, according to departmental regulations, the extra work performed
during each month was to be entered in a separate column from the
contract work.

Extra WoORKS.

During the first year’s operations the Architects commenced and
proceeded with the main drains leading from the buildings to the brow
of the cliff, and the excavations for them were completed by the close of
the season.

It will beobserved, on comparing the plans of the works as execut-
ed with those of the contract, that the main drains from these buildings
are of quite a different character from those provided by the contract.
From the great depth of the foundations the latter were altogether in-
adequate. But although the drains as built, were indispensably neces-
sary to the proper drainage of the buildings, still the Architects should
have obtained the authority of the Department before proceeding with
the additional work which their construction entailed.

They might reasonably suppose that for the portions of the works
connected with heating and ventilation which fell within the buildings,
and were necessary to the completion of the building contracts, they
had sufficient authority, from the fact of their being charged with the
execution of these contracts, but they were not warranted in constructing
the cold air ducts, or proceeding with any works outside of the buildings
without first applying for, and obtaining authority.

These cold air ducts, as represented on the plans of the works as
executed, are built above the drains in the excavation made for the
latter; but as the plans for these are not to be found, either in the ori-
ginal plans, nor yet amongst those for heating and ventilation, they
have been constructed on the sole authority of the Architects. True,
this plan of the duets is judicious and necessary; but their immediate
construction was not essential to the carrying on or completion of the -
other works, and they might have been deferred until an estimate of
the cost was submitted, and authority obtained for that purpose. At the
time when they were built, however, there was every facility for doing
the work to the best advantage. - : ~ '

In the course of the first year’s operations, the Architects received -
authority for making the following alterations, involving the perform-
ance of work extra of the contract :— :

ON THRE PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS.

1. Alterations in basement walls: for making additional rooms. -



"2. Converting portions of the basement into fuel vaults, and form- G Baillargé,
. . 8q.
ing a through passage for fuel carts. : o ) —_—
3. Opening passages in foundation walls, for convenience of laying 3rd June, 1862
gas and water pipes.
4. Changing position of water closets.
5. Strengthening buttress walls of Library.

ON THE DEPARTMENTAL BUILDINGS.

1. Changing the front of the right hand block from Wellington
Street to the Square.

2. Changing the position of the small tower of this block to the
east end of \'&gelllington Street front. v

3. Changing the position of the photograph room to the higher
part of the roof in the left hand block.

4. Giving greater projection to the octagonal turret of the left
hand block, to afford more room inside.

5. Alterations in basement walls, for making additional rooms,
where the height of the wall admit of so doing.

ON PARLIAMENT AND DEPARTMENTAL BUILDINGS.

1. To excavate the earth and loose rock below the contract foot-
ings, down to the surface of the solid rock, for the foundation walls.

2. To employ Nepean sandstone in place of limestone for all the
rubble facing of external walls.

3. To excavate the works connected with heating and ventilation
inside the buildings. L

It is however to be remarked, that the estimates made and for-
warded by the Architects, of the work performed by the Contractors
during each month, shewed, as the season advanced, an amount of
extra work so much in excess of what was considered due to the works
which had been authorized as here recited, that the Commissioner’s
attention being directed to it, he brought the subject before Council, by
a report dated 4th December, 1860. o -

The operations of the season being then brought to a close, it was
thought a fitting time, during the suspension of the works in winter, to
make a full and comprehensive examination into the whole matter,
touching the general character and progress of the works, the altera-
tions which had been made and the extra work performed; and also- to
regulate the mode in which future advances on progress estimates should
be made ; and to report on the general management and supervision of
the works. - : P '

Under the authority of an Order in Council of the 18th December,
1860, Mr. Page, the Chief Engineer of the Department, was instructed
to proceed to Ottawa, and undertake the performance of this duty, and
received full powers to obtain from the Architects and Clerks of Works,
and all others, such information and assistance as he might think
necessary-. 4 L ARD S o

In compliance with his instructions,. Mr., Page proceeded at.once
to Ottawa, and entered upon the duty with which he had been entrusted.

During four months of winter, he was diligently employed .collect-
ing information, investigating plans and estimates, and -making a
thorough examination into all questions connected with the works, in

.



44

C. Baillargé. order to qualify himself for making a comprehensive report to the
¥ Commissioner. In this, I think, he has done the subject full justice.
3rdJune, 1862 For his Report presents at once a comprehensive view of the whole
matter, an impartial statement of all the material circumstances connect-
ed with the inception and progress of the works; fair and reasonable
estimates of the probable cost of the works in progress, as well as of
those not yet commenced, or contracted for, but considered necessary,
in his opinion, for their proper completion; and important recommen-
dations in reference to the future management and supervision of tke

works.

It was a part of his duty to suggest a simple form of Progress
Estimate, by which the different kinds of work would be properly classi-
fied ; and he was required to satisfy himself as to the correctness of the
quantities returned, as well as to their actual value.

Accordingly, while at Ottawa, he had the Estimates arranged and
drawn up in their present form, distinguishing three classes of works
performed by the Contractors. 1. The Contract Work. 2. Extra
Works arising out of the contract. And 3. Additional Works con-
nected with Heating and Ventilation. He also checked the quantities
entered in the Estimates, and regulated the prices at whick they should
be paid. See his Report, Appendix H, 26th February, 1861.

This Report, on reaching the office, was referred to me by the
Commissioner ; and on the 3rd May, 1861, I submitted to him my
Report upon it and upon the position of the works generally. Reference
being had to this Report, it is needless here to repeat the statements
and observations which it contains; and I will now proceed to shew
what action was taken on these Reports, and in what position the works -
stood on the 1st June, 1861.

~ Onthe 11th and 13th May, letters were addressed to the Architects,
positively prohibiting them from deviating from the contract, or incur-
ring any further extra work without the special permission of the Depart-
ment. ' :

The Commissioner, by Report dated 14th May, 1861, brought
before Council the Reports of the Chief Engineer and myself, on the
Ottawa Buildings, in which he stated that ¢ The arrangements which
¢ were made in the first instance ought, if carried out by the proper
' parties, to have prevented any expenditure beyond the contract sum,
‘ without the authority of the Department ; but it appeared from these
¢ Reports that the positive rule requiring the order of the Commissioner
“had been departed from,”” and recommended further measures to stop
unauthorized expenditure.

The Order in Council of the 15th May, 1861, approved of the
course recommended by the Commissioner ; and gave him -authority
‘also to suspend the Architeéts, should he think fit to do so.

Thereupon a Departmental Order was made, dated 16th May, 1861,
assigning to me, for the time, with :he aid of the Assistant Engineer,
tlé‘e duty of visiting the works and carrying these recommendations into
‘effect. - : '

Accordingly, on the 20th May, 1 proceeded to Ottawa, and re-
mained there in the performance of that duty, until recalled to Quebec,

“in'consequence of a change about to take placein the Head of the
Department. I returned on the ‘10th June ; my Report of the 17th
June (Page 329 of Blue Book), shews what progress I had made during



45

my stay in Ottawa, in carrying the Commissioner’s instructions into C-Els?gill«rgé,
effect. ’

The building operations of the Contractors had been actively resum- 3rd Juoe, 1562.
ed early in April, and with the large force employed, considerable pro-
gress had been made by the time of my arrival in Ottawa. After mak-
ing an examination of the state of the works I found it was my first
duty under my instructions to put an immediate stop to all works then
in progress, which were not embraced in the building contracts;
as far, at least as this could be effected without hindrance to
the carrying out of these contracts. This was done by letters ad-
dressed to the Architects on the 25th May, the immediate effect
of which was to stop all the works then in progress, connected
with the heating and ventilation, lying outside of the external
walls of the huildings; as well as those connected with the drains
leading from the Boiler-Houses down to the river. By another letter,
dated 28th May, some works for finishing off the rooms in the Basements
of the Departmental Buildings, which had recently been commenced,
but not ordered, nor embraced in the contract, were stopped.

Some minor changes and alterations, not involving any additional
expense, were authorized ; and in one instance where the stability of
the walls was concerned, the recommendation of the Chief Engineer in
regard to the strengthening of certain walls was allowed to be carried
into effect.

In regard to the future management and superintendence of the
works, I was then of opinion, that it would be best for the public inter-
est to continue the Architects in their charge ; and to hold them res-
ponsible as heretofore for the proper execution of their own plans under
the then existing contracts ; but considered it necessary that a responsi-
ble officer of the Department should exercise a closer supervision over
them, and also over the Contractors’ operations for the fnture. This
was accordingly done by addressing letters to them, and to the Archi-
tects, explaining their duties, and the relation in which they stood to-
wards each other. ,

In order also to facilitate the making out of the monthly progress
estimates, the recommendations of the Chief Engineer, of appointing mea-
gurers of works was acted on, and one was appointed for each con-
tract. Their duties were particularly defined by letter, and the Archi-
tects duly notified of their appointment, and of the nature of their du-
ties; and further informed that they were placed entirely under their
orders to assist them in this branch of the service.

It was supposed that, by confining the future operations chiefly to
the Contract Works, and by adhering strictly to its terms, in compli-
ance with the orders of the Government, the amount of the monthly
progress estimates for the remainder of the working season, even with
the same force employed, must be considerably lessened ; and that they
would not probably exceed '$25,000 ‘a2 month on cach contract, or

~$50,000 on both. - : S
" Then as the balance of the appropriation on hand on the 1st June,
1861 was $327,986.75, it was confidently expected that the works could
be uninterruptedly carried on, without any further grant, until the close
~of the working season, when the building operations must necessarily
cease with the setting in of ‘frost, and be discontinued for the
winter. . ! . : . .. . . N




46

€. Buaillurgs,
Eszq.

Srd June, 1862,

The general position of the works at this date, 1st June, 1861, may
be thus stated :

The gross estimate of the Chief Engineer for all contract and extra
work, both on the Parliament and Departmental Buildings, in progress
and recommended by RIm was.....ovoveniiiiiiiineniineininn., 81,654,166
But deducting the several works recommended, but not

included in the contracts, nor yet commenced. Sece

my Report 3rd May, 1861.....ccooiiiiiiiinnniinninis, 217,758

| LT SO $1,436,408

As the estimated cost of the Contract Works, the extra

and additional works in foundations, and the works

connected with heating and ventilation.
Deducting from this the amount of the Contract Work,

including the allowance made by the Chief Engineer

for superintendence and contingencies, 18 per cent..  $809,288

Leaves...c..c.uuen. crrvenaneriinirennaeenneeennns, $027,120
as the estimated cost of the extra and additional works
in foundations and works connected with heating
and ventilation, being for extra and additional
works in foundations.
Parliament Buildings.......ccvveineniinnn, $139,910 -
Departmenal Buildings......ocooevianiiins 204,410
—  $344,820

and for works connected with heating and ventilation :

Parliament Buildings ......oevvveiinnninn. $136,000

Departmental Buildings.................. 146,800 ‘
— 8282800

T TP $627,120

In these Estimates the sum of $28,500 is included for Iron Roof to
the Legislative Halls (not ordered), and for some further additional
works considered indispensably necessary for strengthening the walls.

The following Statement of Expenditure gives the amounts expended
and unexpended up to the 1st June, 1861, upon the several contracts
ag well as upon the extra and additional works in foundations and works
¢onnected with heating and ventilation, including superintendence, con-
tingencies, and miscellaneous expenses. '

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON THE PUBLIC BUILD
- INGS AT OTTAWA, UP TO ist JUNE. 1861.

. SHEWING, 1st. The amount expended up to that ‘date on Contract and

extra works, and upon the Superintendence, Contingencies, and Miscel-
- laneous charges upon the appropriation. 2. The amount required to

* . finish the contract and extra works, then in progress, according to

the Estimate of the Chief Engineer of the 20th April, 1561, (emitting

. the class of additional works. not ordered nor emhrazed in the con-
. tracts.) 3. The total cost of the works in progres:, according to the

Estimate of the Chief Engineer, and the report thereon of the Deputy
Commissioner of the 3rd May, 1861.



47

PARTICULARS. Expended. |Unexponded. Total. ¢. Baillarge
- A ?
: - Esq.
s ets s cts et 3rd Juune, 1862.
1. ‘ Parliament Buildings.—Tgoyas McGreevy, Con-
tractor. . . oW
On Contract Work, Gross amount of ‘Estimate ..... 107,853 46 | 240,646 54 | 348,500 00

On Extra Works, and on Additional Works in . ’ ) '
Foundations, £ U SRR © 88,353 43 | 51,556 57 {--139,910 00" :

On works connected with Heating and Ventila- ) Co .
tion o it vt e ) 68,067 93 | 67,932 07 | - 136,000 00

264,274 82 | 360,135 18 | 624,410 00 -
16,110 87 | 16,110 87 .
248,163 95 |oiieienns kel

ceore

t June, 1861....

2. Departmental Buildinge.—JoNeSs, Havcock & Co.,
Contractors. . . ‘ . o ’ '

On Contract Work.—Gross amount of Estimate....| 83,042 26| 195,767.74°}:278,810 00.

On Extra Works, and on Additional Works in = C
Foundations, do .....ever cvsvssersossssssinnnnen.| 151,799 42 | 52,610 58 | 204,410 00

On Works conpected with Heating and Ventila- : o R o

tom, ‘A0 cvveiieieneerenrereniininenene vevereerrenreeal 71,594 69°1 - 75,205 31 | -146,800 00 :

Totals ......... reveereeeseneeen oo o| 306,436 37 | 323,583 83 | 630,020 00
Drawback .| 30,912 82 30,912 82 |..oevierenens
Amount paid 1st June, 1861....... vl 275,522 35 {aiieireieiiienians
3. Heating and Ventilation.—CHARLES GARTA, Con-
tractor. : R
On Contract Work.—Gross amount of Estimate.....{ 11,000 00 50,285 00 61,285 00
On Plans and Additional Works......ccoooevevivinninnns 800 00 700 06 1,500 00
Totals........ 11,800 0@ 50,985 00 62,785 00
Drawback veeeverrrrenernnnens .. 1,300 00 1,300 80 [...cncvivinnnnnn,
Amount paid 1st June, 1861.........ceeeeie} 710,500 00 [ooeeeni, [ PO PPN
4. Superintendence and Contingencies, ¥ :
Architects : Messrs, FULLER and JoXES...... ereeees 11,100 00 7,234 60 18,334 00
do do SteNT and LAVER.....ccceeeenun, 8,900 00 5,766 00 14,666 00
vreeres . 5,298 75
1,218 46 ]
veerrreons| 3400 00 | |
overnor (re- v }.68,36}' 25 88,193 09
neral’s Residence. .o irereniiieniiiriosnoe veiiviniens 1,500°00 | r
Printing-and Advertising... 2,%26 94 4
3,681 60 |J J

Geperal EXPenditiIe.....cccerrivvrrescesrorreennenisnanes
IROLAIS et reiers st mseessseeees sesseensennens| 37,825 75°| 81,267 25 ‘ 119,193 00

Grand TotalS.uvvererevorerresseieersesevaines 572,013 25 | $64,394 75 1,436,408 00
The ADPropriation......ecusverisseers seees $572,013 25 | 327,986 75 | 900,000 00

When recalled from Ottawa, I was engaged in instituting a check
upon the measurement of work done up to that time. InsStructions with
that view had been given to the measurers of works,; and a draughtsman
from the office was employed in taking copies of all original plans and
notes of measurement, to be found in the possession of the Architects.
It was important that, in case of fire or accident, the Department
should have in its possession duplicatesof all such documents, by means
of which it may at any time verify the returns. Complete copies of
all these have been made, and are now lodged in the office at Quebec.

In accqrdance with the intention expressed in my report of the 17th
June, 1861, I made one -more visit to the works, between the:8th and -
11th July following, The new arrangements for superintendence seemed
to be working well..::No further complaints réached me, either from the™



48

¢. Baillargé,
Esq.

3rd June, 1862,

Architects or the Clerks of Works, under them, and the time and atten-
tion of all parties seemed to be fully occupied with their respective duties.

Difficulties, however, began to arise between the Contractors and
the Architects of the Parliament buildings. The former complained that,
in consequence of the works not being properly, nor in due time set out
for them, they were delayed in their operations, and also that they were
not justly dealt with in their estimates.

I returned to Quebec on the 15th July, and on the 17th, was con-
sulted by the Commissioner in reference to the propriety of proceeding
with some extra works which had been recommended and estimated for
by the Chief Engineer. v

This is the last time 1 was called upon by the Commissioner to do
any act, official or otherwise, in connection with the Public Buildings at
Ottawa; and I may add that since that time I have had no official
knowledge of what has taken place between the Department and the
Contractors. The Commissioner took the entire management into his
own hands—making advances to Contractors without estimates to cover
them—signed all certificates; and the appropriation Becoming ex-
hausted, he stopped the works, and thereby broke the contracts.

In regard to my own responsibility under such circumstances, it
will be seen, on referring to the Act 22 Victoria, chap. 11, that although
the Deputy may be, and is, charged with conducting the business of the
office generally, and has the oversight of the officers and clerks; and
although his authority as such shall be deemed to be that of the head
of the Department, still it must be exercised ¢ without prejudice to the
“ control of the latter in all matters whatever.”’

If, therefore, the Commissioner choose to take the entire control,
as he did on this occasion, his Deputy has no choice hut to leave it
entirely to him.

I have purposely brought down my statement of expenditure no
further than to the 1st June last, hecause since then I could exercise
uo influence to control the expenditure. Up to that time I can state
that no payments were made to the Contractors except as warranted
by the contracts, upon the Architects’ measurements and estimates of
work done and materials delivered, which estimates were invariably
examined and certified by the proper officer of the Department before
the certificates were issued. Since that date, however, or rather since
the resignation of the Hon. Mr. Rose, (12th June 1861), this rule has
heen departed from.

The question of modes of measurement was enquired into by the
Commissioner, who had letters addressed to various persons on the sub-
ject. (See copy of one sent to John Bowes, 19th July, 1861, put in
with this). Another letter was addressed to Mr. Bowes, 14th August,
1861, (also put ir) instructing him in regard to the mode of measure-
ment, and to forward his estimates direct to the office without submit-
ting them for the approval of the Architects; thereby relieving the
Architects of the responsibility for their correctness.

From the book-keepers’ statements of the estimates received and
payments made since 1st June, 1861, it will be observed that the pay-
ments are always in advance of the estimates; and that there are in
fact no estimates in the office, save those of Mr. Killaly, to warrant the
payments already made to the Contractors; and this estimate, contrary
to Departmental rules, was never officially referred either to the Archi- -



49

tect or Chief Engineer of the Department, or to the Deputy Commis-
sioner. - It was entered in the books of the office, 28th November, 1861,
and remained with the Commissioner until fyled away, 26th April, 1862.
This estimate, never having becn examined or approved by any offi-
cer in the Department, is not a sufficient authority to warrant payments
on account of it. The only regular authority the Department had for
making payments to Contractors, were the regular monthly estimates
made in pursuance of the contract hy the Architects in charge, includ-
ing extra work at the prices fixed by the Chief Engincer.

Four such regular estimates were made and rec:ived for the Depart-
mental Buildings after June 1st, 1861. Namely, for the work done in
May, June, July and August. Two for the Parliament Buildings,
May and June, regular; and two July and August irregular, not being
signed by the Architects.

Tho works having been stopped on the 1st October, there remains
one month, September, for which no estimatc was made. From my
own knowledge of the state of the works, the. contracts and estimates,

"I am convinced that if a regular estimate had been made for September,

C. DBaillargé,
Esq.

3rd June, 1862,

including all contract and extra work done up to the period of stoppage -

on the Ist October, 1861, at the rates and prices fixed by the Chief
Engineer, it will be found that the Contractors not only have nothing to
. Teceive, but that they have been overpaid.
~ Iam of opinion that Mr. Killaly’s estimate, although certified by
- the Architects in' charge, is incorrect, both as regards prices and quan-
tities, and that it ought not to be accepted by the Department. On
the other hand, I consider Mr. Page’s estimate fair and reasonable, and
look upon it as the only authority the Department has for making pay-
ments to the Contractors.

Had the same course been followed after the 12th Juue, 1861, as
had been pursued previously, of making payments only on the esti-
mates of the Architects, there would have been no necessity for stopping

- the works and breaking the contracts; for the balance of the appropri-
ation then in hand was ample, seeing that all the extra work had been
stopped, to carry it on until winter. The stopping of the works broke
the contracts, because the limitation clause No. 13 of the usual printed
form of contract had been left out of the contracts for these buildings.

: From my own knowledge of the works, I can state that up to Ist

. June, 1861, although the extra works had largely exceeded what they
ought to have been, had the orders of the Department, first given, heen
strictly complied with, still the work which was done was necessary,

_and was paid for at fair prices. and the Government had full value for

" ‘the outlay. B :

.. The payments to Contractors since then were made without my
knowledge or -approval, and I had no power to intervene. But being
of opinion that they have been improperly made, I consider it my duty
to avail myself of this the first constitutional opportunity afforded me
of recording this opinion, and laying all the facts before your Com-
mittee.. o L

It will be seen by reference to the Book-keeper’s siatement here-
with submitted, that the estimates received since the 1st June, 1861, for
work done ané materials supplied up to a month previous to the period

of stopping, amount to— s :

7 ceTrme - .

——
=7



50

C. Baillargs,
Esq.

drd June, 1562.

For Parliament Buildings........c.ocoeeevuennnns $94,085.17
¢ Departmental Buildings........c.ccuvveennee 90,071.96
“ Heating and Ventilation .......cocuuurens 22,834.93

$206,992.06

To these must be added the estimates for the month of September, and
the costs of protecting the works for wintexr.
The payments to Contractors since the 1st June, 1861, amount

to—
For Parliament Buildings............ovviineen, $235,000.00
¢ Departmental Buildings........ Ceeereenenenn 235,867.99
“ Heating and Ventilation .....ccoevrunnnnes 28,576.28
$499,444.27

If the most liberal allowance be made for the works and materials
above referred to as not having been embraced. in the estimates, it will
still be found that on the basis of Mr. Page’s Report the Contractors
are now overpaid.

SaMUEL KEEFER,
Dy. Comm’r P.W.
Quebec, 2nd June, 1862.

Copy. :
No. 37,578 Initial, DEPARTMENT oF PuBLIC WORKS,
Sub. 1026. Quebec, 19th July, 1861.

S1r,—Complaints having been made against the mode of measur-
ing works adopted and followed at the Parliament Buildings at Ottawa,

I am directed by the Honorable the Commissioner to request you
to answer the following questions, viz :—

1. According to what usage have you measured these works?
State whether the mode of measurement you have adopted was chosen
by yourself, or whether it was adopted by you, in consequence of in-
structions given to you. State by whom such instructions were given,

2. State whether you were born in this country, or how long you
have been in Canada.

3. State the experience you have had in measuring buildings.

4. Give a general statement of the different systems of measuring
in Upper and Lower Canada respectively.

The Commissioner expects you will be pleased to furnish him with
ample information on these points.

A letter from Mr. MeGreevy, complaining of the mode of measure-
ment, will be forwarded to you in a few days.

I am, &c.,
(Signed,) T. TrupEAv,
Secretary.
Jorx Bowss, Esq., o
Measurer Parliament Buildings,
Ottawa.



[Copy.] C.EBaillt‘;r:gjé,
No. 87,894 Ref. to No. 54,172. DEPARTMENT 0F PUBLIC WRES, o
Sub. 1026. Quebec, 14th August, 1861.  3rdJune, 1662,

S1r,—With reference to the measurement ¢f work done, and ma-
terials delivered, at the Parliament Buildings, Ottawa, I am directed by
the Honorable the Commissioner to state that, inasmuch as the parties
tendering were Jnot informed what system or usage of measurement
would be followed in reference to these buildings, the Contractors must
naturally have presumed that they were to adopt the mode of measure.
ment in usage in the locality where the buildings were to be erected,
and, without doubt, have based their calculations on the mode referred
to.

I am therefore directed to instruct you to measure the work done,
and to be done, and the materials delivered for the buildings you are
zéow engaged upon, according to the usages and customs in force in

ttawa. -

I am further to request you to take special care, with regard to tke
contract work, that the pro-rata rates allowed in the progress estimates
are in fair proportion to the bulk sum named in the contract.

I have also to instruct you to transmit, in future, the estimates
direct to this Office, as soon as they are prepared.

I am, &ec.,
(Signed,) T. TRUDEAT,
: Secretary.
Joux Bowss, Esq.,
Measurer, Oftawa.




O
(%)

8rd June, 1362. PAyMENTS made to ’1‘110\{ as McGREEVY, Contractor for the Parha.ment
Buildings, Ottawa, with the dates of such payments, and the
authority for making them.

]
!
s ‘
Date. 55| Awount. ; AUTHORITY.
: -
=
23
1860. g cts.
Februery 9|To Certificate...|5554] 1,737 77 |Estimate for January, 1860.
March 12... do .. |5877} 4,429 20 do February, do
do ..]5860] 5,034 51 do March, do
do ..159511 10,445 00 do April, do
do ...|6118] 15,855 14 do May, do
do ...|6296] 53,269 98 do June, do
do ..;6416{ 29,315 81 do July, do
Sept. 8 ..... do .16512] 11,000 00 |Portion of drawback.
Sept. 17.... do .16538| 35,000 00 Account of Estimates for August and September.
October 21., do .|6737 20,000 00 do do do - do
Nov. 16.....! do .16885° 12,675 15 {Balance do do do
Nov. 19.....; do 6896: 20,001 00 |Advance on uccount.
1861.
February 2 do LATLTEL 9,000 00 JAccount of corrected Estimate, February, 1861,
March 16... do ...]7301[ 6,289 12 ]In full of do do do do
April 17 ... do ...[7406] 15,194 01 !Estimates for February and Mareb.
May 17..... do ...175141 16,918 26 do April, and accounts.
June 13..... do ...17601| 30,000 00 [Order in Council, 13th June, 1861.
June 18..... do ...|7610] 10,000 00 !On account of May Estimate.
June 25 do ...| 76251 15,000 00 do June do
July 31 do .| T746] 25,000 00 do July do
August 26 do ...17855] 20,000 00 do August do
Sept. 11. do ...|7917| 40,000 00 Advance on account.
October § .. do ...17999} 40,000 00 do do
October 19. do ...|8085| 10,000 €0 do do
Nov. 20..... do ..|8192| 45,000 00 do do
"Tota) .3} 483,163 95 ‘
PayymexTs made to Charles Garth, Contractor for the heating and

ventilating of the Public Buildings, Ottawa, with the dates of such
pmyments, and the authority for mftkmw them.

w S
52
=3
Date. §2| Amount. AUTHORITY.
| E3
1 zo
!
1361, i 8 ets,
Junuary 26{To Certificate...;7151| 7,700 00 iProgress Estimate for Decomber, 1360.
April S..... do 7352¢ 2,000 00 {On account.
June 13.... do 7596] 19,051 28 |Istimates from February to May, 1861.
August 23 do 7848; 5,819 00 do do
1862. . ’
Jenuary 4. do  ..!8245] 2,000 00 |Estimates to 31st December, 1861.
March 31... do 18659, 1,100 00 do do
$38,270 28




PAYMENTS made to JoNES, Havcock & Co., Contractors for the Depart- érd June, 1862
mental Buildings, Ottawa, with th= dates of such payments, and
the authority for making them. :

—— pS—— — __.-v
S
o8
Date. £3! Amount. AUTHORITY.
! 88 .
' ERS
} =
1 <
1860. ¢ ots.
Peb’y 13...|To Certificate...[5576, 2,254 97 |Estimate for January, 1860.
Mareh 19.. do ...16704] 3,885 12 do  Febuary, 1860.
April 26... do  ..|5861] 10,350 22 do  March, 1860,
May 10..... do ..|5939] 5,718 95 do  April, 1860.
June 12..... do ...;6088] 24,149 85 do May, 1860.
July 1l.... do ...|6260} 11,830 51 ;Supplementary Estimate for May.
“ l4.... do ...,6276] 5,000 00 {Advance to be repaid monthly.
« 18... a0  ..l6288| 32,009 55 |Estimate for June, 1860.
August 23. do ...16442; 32,253 96 do July, 1880.
October 2.. do «..|6564] 20,000 00 jAdvance on account of August end Septembar.
Nov’r 13.. do ...|6870] 10,313 65 |Estimate for do do
¢ 23, do ...16904! 37,705 82 :Estimate for Qctober.
“o30. do ...16914! 1,076 00 |Supplementary Estimate for May.
Dece’r 11.. do ...16970" 8,000 00 {Advunce on account.
1861.
Jan’y 15.. do ..i7133] 16,000 60 JAdvance on account.
March 11.. do ...|7287] 18,360 39 jCorrected Estimate for February, 1881,
April 17... do ... 7405} 13,920 38 |Estimate for March, 1861.
May 15..... do ...175061 21,424 43 do April, 1861.
0 20.... do ..[7521 1,269 75 [Short paid on April, 1861,
June 13.... do ...{7600] 30,000 00 |Order in Council, 13 June, 18¢1.
“ 20 ... do ...|7620] 26,175 86 |Estimate for May.
July 5 ... do ...]7653] 5,000 00 {On account of Estimate for June.
“22... do ..-17725 13,992 13 |Balance of do do
Aug. 1.... do ...|7749] 10,000 00 jAdvance on aceount.
<24 do  ..|7854] 40,000 00 | do do
Sept. 11.... dv ...|7921| 23,700 00 do du
October 9... do ...|8000; 30,000 00 do do
¢ 28. do ...|8091| 10,000 00 do do
Nov'r 20.. do ...{8191] 45,000 00 do do
1562 |
May 13.... do ...(8831} 2,000 00 do do
$511,391 54
No. 41,218 Ref. to No. 58,860. DEPARTMENT oF PUBLIC WORKS,
Subjeet No. 1025. Quebec, 3rd June, 1862.

Sir,—I have the honor to transmit herewith, to be laid before the
Committee on the Ottawa Buildings as stated in your communication of
the 19th ultimo, two statements shewing the amounts, &c., paid to the
Contractors for the Parliament and Departmental Buildings at Ottawa
respectively.

I am,£Sir,
Your obedient servant
(Signed,) T. TRUDEAT,
A. A. BoUCHER, Esq. . Secretary.
Clerk of Committee, Legislative Council, Quebec.



54

82.013'88 g §G 043'gE [ [ o,
00 ootL't [0 R ** 1981 ‘Joqueda(y 161
03 OIBINSY JO 90UD[VA HTOYNILY OF | [ qONeNy
00 0007 GEES  |rereer teerneens Yoo oquIoddq 8TE o
03 0)BWNSS] JO JUNODIE UE 9JVIYIIIY o[+ "y Kienuvep
‘2981
c—w Qﬂﬁ.-ﬁ. wvmh L R R LY P PR PRy QﬁﬂE
) -11s AVIY Jo oouB[Bq UO 0)BOYNILY O, "oz j9n3e
°° aoﬂomw seseasstagey -v-.-v--.hsa.oznm.‘&"»._S- ev - A .
. 8% 160°61 9664 [reeerreereeen Lugy 03 h.—a.:.:..—orm wody <
3981 01BWYSIT JO JUNODIT WO OIWOYNIBD OF ¢+t gL QUAL
00 6182 s st S 0] op seseeenneiege aangll g poo'z 268L ........h sesssscsiinins st gl ﬁ
-1 £BIY JO 1UN0DOT WO JVIYIGIRY OF, | reeee e g U
87 19061 | £awnioxe ‘A o) Livniqog Woyp  op g oungp LIS VIR0 o 8 WY
00 0022 TGLL  [reoveesereereeeee g doquiodoq 40) .
00 004 Tenennesanetesenes 000 00R1 ‘10quaeod(f 40 oysmupy Agf)*e* *+o ooz Kuanugp avmneg jo ywomded ur syeognIe) oy,
"o $ T98L LIS
Q2
‘paAtdRY 5E ‘Juemdeg
unomy "SUVINIILH Y Junomy B ‘SUYINDIEYVJ Jo
. wIf A 85 oeq
Fe ,
'SRIOM onqug  jo usmiaedacy
o3 QA IuONMD Jun0ddT ur ‘eMep( ‘sfuwppng oiqug o Sunv(yuop pus Suymsolj oYt Iof 4010tHUO)) ‘HIUVE #ATUVHY)

3rd Juno, 1862.



THOMAS McGREEVY, Esq., Contractor for PARLIAMENT BuILDINGS, Ottawa,
in account current with Department of Public Works.




56

3rdJune,1862.  TgoMas McGREEVY, Esq., Contractor for PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

Dr.

1
{
ﬂ
i

Date PARTICULARS 0F PAYMENT. Amouut of

of payment.

Number of
Cortilicato,

Each payment.

,

1850,

, S [QEN S cta.
February 9.1To Certificate in payment of Est.. Jan. 1860}5551 1,787 77}
Murch12...... To do du do Feobruary{3677: 4,429 20 |
da do do March....}5560 ,5,034 51 |
do do do Aprxl...... 5951 10,445 00 !
de do do May...... 6118 15,855 14
. do dn do June......|6296 33,269 98
August T...... To do 10 do July...... 6416 29,315 81
September 8.|T¢  do of portion ¢f drawback.|{8513 11,000 00
“ 17..:To dn  anacct.of Est. for Aug & Sept.16538 35,000 00
Geteber 31....,To de do do do 6787 20,000 00
Norember 16. To do  iufull Ao do 6885 12,675 15
“ 16..iTa do  onaccount, .eeiininiin. 6596 20,000 00
——— 1 198,762 56

1
i : 195,762 56

j | e e
{
1861. ! 5
i : i
January l.....]To balance brought down...ccceeecovsrvennenianaboeiees ! 20,000 00 !
February 2...{To Certificate on ac. of corrected L<t Feb..;7174} i 9,000 60 |
March 16.....|To do in full do do 7301 8,289 12
April 17...... To do in paymt. Est. Feb. & March|7406 15,194 01
May 17 ..o |To do do April and account...{7514 16,918 26
U 69,401 39
69,401 39

June 13........|To Certificato per order in Council, 13 June|7601 30,000 00
To do on account of May Estimate..|7610 10,000 00

e 25, To do do June do 7625 15,000 00
July 3L.......|To  do do July do 7745 25,000 00
August 26.....|To  do do " Aug. do 7855 20,000 00
September 11{To  do  z2dvance on account ........... {7917 40,000 00
October 8....;To  do do do 7999 40,000 00

19....1To do do do ceresennenes 18085 10,000 00
)chember 20:To  do do do e 892 45,000 00
235,000 00

1862.

January L..../To Balanes .c.cmsmeenicescccssin oo o | $140,200 68 f




:57

Ottawa, in account current with Department of Public Works. 3rd June, 1862,
Ca.
_When PARTICTLARS- OF ZSTINATES: CRED:IID. Amouat.
Received. :
. 1860. $ cts '$ cts.
Pabs 6... By Rstimate for January, 1860.......... evesausase 1,737 17
sreh Q... do op Fasma.ry 1 .. . 4,429 20
ik 23.... . By._ do  for March, . 1860...... vesees 5,034 51
y. 10........|By . do for April, 1860 10,464 80
June 16........|By. do  for May, 1860..c000e0e cree 15,835 84
July 10.......By  do .for June, 1860............ 33,269 98
August G.......By do  for July, 1860..ccconuen . 29,315 81
: By =, portion of draw] ack allowed...ueeeese 11,000 00
November 13!By, Estimate for Angust and September, 1860... 87,675 15
. 178,762 56
By Ralance..... weseesennne 20,000 00
Decampher 17. Br Eatimatq for ‘Qct. and Nov., not a.pprovnd..
1861.
January 30...{By do for Dec., ’60, and Jan., ’81," do
198,762 56
By Estimate corrected to 1st February, 1861... 37,289 12
.|By  do for March, $15,274 ke C
Less accounts B., 5, 6 and 7. 80 70
. 15,194 01
By Estimate for April....cieeuurenies 17,542 41
“Legs a.ecounts A17,B6,C6&7 624 15
e 16,918 26
69,401 39
69,401 39
By Estimsate for May 12,264 43
By do  for Juli@.ceeieserneccereienrenserssarenens 25,196 36
.|By do  for July. . 18,677 77
Sept«ember 7. By do  -for August....c... 37,946 61
By Accounts deducted m Apnl........ ............... 624 15
By Balanee ...ccceceuratsnarcniosace svonenasnesssas sorons 140,290 68
$235,000 00




. 3rd June, 1862

Messrs. Joxks, Havcccr & Co., Contractors for the DEPARTMENTAL

- Dx. ' st Lo
e e e ——————

; - . 1

- -. . ! o

J o3, -
Date ! PARTICULARS 18557 Amount.
of payment. | . N ! .gg b

! B . = BEL
: B RO
i - [

1860. ; $ cts.
Februery 13... ....!To certificate for Esmnute for Janudry 1880.........] 557 2,254 97
March 19.... ] do do Februdry, 1860 ......] 5704 3,885 13
April 26 .. ! do do - March, 1880.... 5861 10,350 22
May 16.... ! do - do - April, 1880 5939 5,718. 95
June 12 ., ; do do - May, 1860... 6088 ¢ 24,149 85
July 11 { do do Sup lementary for May! 6260 11,830 51

“ 14 : da advance to be repaid monthly......| 6276. 5,000 00

“ 18... do Estimate for June, 1860............| 6288 32,009 55
August 23. ! do do July, 1860..... ...... 6442 32,253 98
October 2.. W do Advance on ac., Aug. & Sep 18601 6564 20,000 00
\?ovember 13m0 H do Estimate for do  -do - 1860] 6870 10,313 8§
23.. .. do do October, 1860 ........| 6904 37,705 82

“ 30...... do Supplementary Estimate fox May: 6914 ' 1,076-00
December 11...... do Advance on account.......... PRI 6576 8,000 00

| PRSI S —
1

204,548 60

1861
Japuary l.......... To Balance brought down ......e.veeeerennn. von 3,000 00
@ 718, Certificate for RATAN2E OB BCCOURL . wrererrrs sors 7133 16,000 00
March 11.... do corrected Est’e. for 28th Feb., 1861. 7287 18,360 39
April 17 .. de Estimate for March, 1861... o] T405 13,920 38
May 15... do do April, 1861, . 7508 21,424 43
- SO do this amennt short paid in April......| 7521 1,269 76
78,974 95
Teo Baiauce overpaid brought QoWDu.eieecieceorcriineee funsnracne 126 97
Certificate Order in Council, 13th Jung, 1861.......{ 7600 30,000 00
do Fstimate for May, 1861...evmee el 7620 26,175 86
Jdo on account of Bst’e for June, 1861 7653 5,000 09
do Palace of Estimate for June 1861.| 7725 | 13,992 13
do Advance on sccount, 7749 10,000 00
do do do . 7854 | 40,000 00
do do do 7921 23,700 00
do do do 8000 30,000 00
do do 2 .. .i 8091 10,000 00
dv do 20 e veeenn] 8101 45,000 06
233,994 98
.|To Balance hrought dowh..c... cevviveeinvanivnenens TSI PO 143,023 00
-|To Cortificato *Avance oD ACCOUNL. ...veverererarenserenn] 8831 2,000 00

WiTo BRIANCH ...ovtviirieleicrineesd criiieines crreeeeeea s

145,928 00

$145,923 00




59

BuiLpines, Ottaw;'é-, in account with DEPARTMENT oF PUBLIC WORKS. 3rdJune, 1862.

CH.
When PARTICULARS: Amount
- received.
1860. $ ote
Februa.ry |- ISR By Estimato for January, 1560.. 2,254 97
do February, 1860 .. 3,885 12
do March, 1860... 10,350 23
do April, 1860...... - 5,718 95
do - May, 1860... 24,149 85
do Supplementary for M -11,330 51
do June, 1860 .. 33,009 55
do Jaly, 1860 ...0cccvcevences uee -33,253 96..
do August and Sepwmber 1860. 32,313 65- .
do October, 1860 wuevivicereers cerescin vl 38,705 82
this amount retained en Supplementary “Estimato for -
. May, now credited ......coreeenee evreresennatenvannin eeesrernns 1,078 00
December 10....... Estimate for N ovember, 0ot uPProved woveeiciresueineas B TR

BaIANELE cevveernicireriinnierinrinnenenns cossraes

8,000 00

!

204,548 80
1961. .

March 6..... ..., By corrected Estimate, 25th February, 1861.............e0000000 42,360 39
April 12.......... Estimate for March 1861,.:cceierrneerercennrene sl4 316 54 T .
. less accounts Nos. 9, 10 and 1. 396 16 -
: . : 13,020 °38 -

May 4...c.eeeeeees] - Estimates for April—correeted -v.oo veorerieniiieiiiineeiinen. 22,567 21

BALANCO 1evvcveve ereeererins esesacrenes nene 126 97

l

i 78,974 95
June 20 ............|By Estimate for Mag, 1861 .....ccoeerivimesrereessrionivaecaens] 26,303 83
July 18........ do June, 1861 . . - 18,092 13
August 14.... do Jualy, 1861 ...ccoeunee . 19,904 44
September 9. do Ang. 1861 ....... tomtesit e sasntess apesansas s 24,872 56
Balanee ...ccooc. eeviee verneene reeniree oo | 143,823 00

et S ——

| 233,994 98

By Balance .....covvnvumnivenne.

sesettraertens tasinternrrene, sessrente

Psamen——

| 145,923 00 -

1" $145,923 00

£ mm————




Hon. Josepk
Cauchon.

——

4th Juns, 1862,

60"

Wednesday, 4th Fuue, 1862:

MEMBERS PRESENT:
The Honorable MR. MOORE, CHAIRMAN.

The Hon. Mr. SEYMOUR, The Hon. Mr. CAMPBELL,
¢« & ¢ TRESSAULLES, ¢« ¢« BREAD.
¢« ¢ ALEXANDER,

The Honorable Joseph Cruckon examined.

146. Chairman.] What was the amount paid to the several Contrac:
torsfor the Public Buildingsat Ottawa, previoustothe 1st June, 1861, and -
what was the balance of the appropriation unexpended up to that date?
what payments were made to the Contractors after that date? state the’
amount of each and date thereof, the authority for making such pay-
ments, whether by Order in Council or otherwise, and if those payments
so made were based upon estimates for work done after deducting the
%31' centage to be retained by the Commissioner of the Board of Works

epartment as specified in ‘the Contract.—I do not remember; the
facts can be best ascertained by referring to the books of the Depart-
ment.

147. Did the Department act on the report made by. Mr. Killaly,
on the Tth November, of the measurements and prices’ established by
him, or on the subsequent estimate, dated March 11th, 1862, in makin

ayments 7—The Department acted neither on the first nor on the second -
%epqrt of Mr. Killaly in making payment.

_ 148. Did you give specific instructions to Mr. Killaly relative to
the mode of measurement to be adoptedby him ? and if so, can you state.
what the instructions were ?—1I did not; the whole of the instructions to.
Mr. Klally are contained -in ‘the letter of the 21st September, 1861,
(sppendiz p. 359 & 360,) but on the 14th of August the following
lettes was sent by my orders to the Measurers of Works.

Copy.
No. 87804, Ref. to 54172, (Cory)
Sub. 1026. .
DzerarT™MENT oF Punric WorEs,
Quebec, L4th August, 1861.
Str,—With reference to the measurement of work done and
materials delivered at the Parliament Buildings, Ottawa, I am directed
by the Honorable the Commissioner to state that inasmuch as the par-
ties tendering were not informed what system or usage of measurement
would-be followed inreference to these buildings, the Contractors must™
naturally have presumed that they were to adopt the mode of measure-
ment in usage in the locality where the buildings were to be erected,
and without doubt have based their calculations on the mode referred to.
I am therefore directed-to instruct you to measure the work done
and to be done, and the materials delivered for the buildings you are



6i*

[ , ; o . R L. gt
x(l)ogafvi%aged upon, according to the usages and customs in force in Ho;;u{mf
I am further to request you to take special care with regard to 4th June,1862.
the contract work that the pro rata rates allowed in the progress
estimates, are in fair proportion to the bulk sum named in the Contract.

I have also to instruct you to transmit 'in future the estiinates
direct to this office, as soon as they are prepared.
1 am, &e.,
(Signed,) T. TRUDEAD, . _
- . . o Secretary.
John Bowes, Esq:, Measurer, Ottawa.

149. Did you observe that Mr. Killaly did not obey ‘the 'iigtrqq-jf'
tions so given ?—The answer to the last question comprises the answer
to this question.

150. Are you able to state what means were used by Mr. Killaly:
to obtain correct measurements of the Works, and whether the Depart-
ment had any reason to doubt the correctness of these estimates?—I"
am not ; I was determined not to take the matter of the Ottawa Build-
ings into consideration before preparing .a just, full and complete
information, and before receiving the final report of Mr. Killaly. But
this last report having reached the Department during the session, and
being desirous of fulfilling the promises I had made to the House to lay
the documents before it,gI hastened to-send them to the printer before
1 had even occasion to read them.

151. Did you not notice the large difference between Mr. Page’s
estimates for the completion of the buildings and Mr. Killaly's esti-
mates ?—I did, after the documents were printed.

152. What portion of the ‘‘extra works” were commenced at the
time you assumed the duties of the Department ?—This question can be
better answered by referring to the books of the Department.

153. State what “additional work’” haé béen ordered since Mr. Rose
resigned the Commissionership:of Public Works ?—This question cafi be
better answered by referring to the books of the Departmiént.’

154. What scale of prices was adopted by the Department for
making out the progress estimates and ths: tertificates Tor extra-work’?—
The progress estimates were made previous to my entering pffice,.on 2
scale - furnished by- the Architéets and revised by ﬂijé‘_'()%&ei' of “the
Departmient. ' . o
155. Have “yeu ' the details “of Mri Pbgé’}’iﬂ@f&ft’-"éﬁéymg“'?””?&Bff“
scale of prices h& adopted in making odt his estiniate?—T frave not.” -

156, What:rdason do you asbfen for dephriiig front the prices eifab-
lished b5 Mr. Page’ ; in‘accordaiice with'the instructions given: \, ub'l*t_l;e

Department, on December 10th, 1860 2—I have neither “accepted nor
re.lghczed the, prices established by Mr. Page, I only paid. oo™ accotint

St Ay rete

waiting for more complete information.. . -



62

Hon. Joseph
Cauchon.

—

157. Mr. Page estimates the cost of the extra works connected with
heating and ventilation in all the buildings at $282,800, exclusive of

Ath June, 1862. those under contract, while Mr. Killaly’s estimate gives $974,964.23

as the value of the same works; can you account for the difference ?— -
I am not in a position at this moment to account for the difference
between Mr. Page’s and Mr. Killaly's reports ; had I been obliged to take
action, I would have studied closely the whole matter and come to a
final conclusion upon it.

158. Was Mr. Killaly authorized by you, in writing or verbally,
to effect a final settlement with the Contractors *—Mr. Killaly was
not authorized by me either verbally or in writing, to effect a final settle-
ment with the Contractors. I refer the Committec again to the letter
of the 21st September, 1861.

159. Did you consider his settlement as final and binding both
upon the Government and the Contractors?—I did not consider his
settlement as final and binding on the Government. It would in my
opinion be binding on the Contractors only if it were accepted as
binding by the Government.

Saturday, 7tk Fune, 1862,

et e

MEMBERS PRESENT ‘:
The Honorable Mr. MOORE, CHAIRMAN.

The Hon. Mr. ALEXANDER, The Hon. Mr. Ross,
“ « ¢« DESSAULLES, € u “ SEYMOUR,
“ o« <« E. H.J. DucHESNAY, “ ¢ BEEzAD.

Jokn Morris, Esquire, called in and examined.

.. 160. CRairman.] Have *you been engaged on any large Public
Buildings ? If so, at what place ?~In England I was engaged ss
Architect on large buildings, suchas Churches and Collegiate and Gram-
mar Schools; and subsequently, in this country, I was Clerk of the Works
of Knox’s College, and of the University Buildings in Torento.

~ 161. Were you employed on the Public Buildings at Ottawa, and
in what capacity ?~—I have been acting as Clerk of the Works on the
Ottawa Buildings.

162. When were you first employed in matters connected with
those Buildings ?—Early in the summer of 1859. '



68

—

163. Did you give any advice regarding the adoption of the Designs Hon. Jorepd
for the Building? Ifso, when, and to whom ?—I was called in specially Cauchon.
* to measure and compare the size of the huildings set forth in the several 4thJune, 1862.

designs submitted to the Government. I wassometimes consulted in 8
conversational way by the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works, rela
tive to merits or defects in the designs. I also suggested the method of
entering down the respective merits of the. designs in a tabular form,
wkich was adopted ; but I never saw the tabular form after it was. pre-

ered. I made those suggestions and gave those comparisons to' the

eputy Commissioner of Public Works, and in part to Mr. Rubidge,
before he left for Quebec, at the time the Deputy Commissioner was
engaged in comparing the designs and preparing his report thercon.

164. Did you consider those Buildings could havebeen erected, ac-
cording to the plans adopted, for the sum stated in the advertisements
asking for Designs ?—Certainly not; and I expressed my opinion that
the Parliament Building alone could not be completed under £150,000
(one hundred and fifty thousand pounds) and the Departmental Build-
ings, and the residence for the Governor General could not be erected
at a less rate.

165. Did you give any opinion. as to the cost ? and if so, what was
your opinion, and to whom did you give it?—Yes ; I gave my opinion
verbally to the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works, as above stated.

166. When you first examined the plans, did you observe any de-
ficiencies in them ? If so, state them.—I observed in some few cases
that walls of the upper floors had no corresponding walls in the base-
ment to support them. I also observed that the roofs in two or three
instances were not sufficiently considered in reference to the winter sea-
son. I alsodiscovered that there was a want of light in some cases. I
also expressed my opinion that it was not advisable to excavate for the
basement of the Parliament Building, which would have entailed ex-
pensive retaining walls and ornamental railings.

167. Did you consider the system of heating and ventilation suffi-
cient for the purpose ? or did you point out any manifest errors? and
to whom ? and could these deficiencies not have been remedied before
letting the works ?—There were no definite preparations made for heatin
the several buildings until after the erection of them was contracte
for; but the ventilation was, in my opinion, tolerably well provided
for. I do not think that much more perfect arrangements could have
been made for ventilation until after the system of heating was deter-
mined upon, which should have been done before any contracts were
entered into. ' '

168. Did you consider that 1t was necessary to construct the
sewers and air ducts with cut stone ? and who ordered the class of work
-adopted ?—I consider it necessary, if the sewers were constructed of
stone at all, that'it should .be cut stone ; I also consider that ducts, if
at all necessary, should have a fair masonry face. The Deputy Com-
missioner verbally ordered the class of masonry used in the drains, as
‘well as. the dimensions of the same.. The class of masonry used in
the ducts was adopted to meet the stringent.requirements.of the Contrac-



— ——

%&dowk . tor for'the heating and ventilation; and a,-lthog%h it wassufficiently known
e $0.the Officers of the Department of Rublic Works, no written order was
A June, 1882, ever.delivered for it. :

+

169. What was the value per-foot cf the cut stone  used in these
.works ?—There are two or three different qualities of work'in the ducts
and:drains. * Some portions would be about 20 to 25 ‘cents per foot,
while other portions would be worth fifty per cent. more ; and the arch
-work would be from three to four hupdred per cent. higher than 'the
Jowgstelass, | 1our. aupdred gaes t03n . L

‘170. ‘What is the usual mode ‘of measurement for such work ?—
The measuremert is made on the face. =~

“171. From whom did you receive your instructions ? Wasit from
.the'Department, or from the Architects, or both ?—1I was requested by
$he Department of Public Works to take my directions entirely from
the Architects. | ' ‘

172. Did you-receive any directions from Officers of the Depart-
ment which did not pass officially through the Secretary ? "If so, from
whom, and what was their purport ?—1I do not recollect having received
-any such instructions from Officers of the Department having reference
toth¢Buildings. S

173. Did you always communicate officially with the Department ?
—I was not allowed to do so on any questions connected with the build-
ing, except a few:questionswhich were specially referred to me to report
upon ; and my reports are in the bands of the Officers of the Depart-
‘ment.

. 174. Did you receive special orders about the measurement .of
extra work ? If so, what were they ?—No, I never received any
.gpecial orders on the subject.

175. Did you keep an accurate account of the measurements of
-such work ? If so, can you now give a comparative statement of the
real and measured quantities #—I kept accounts of all measurements of
the works, which are in the hands of the Department ; but owing to the
rapid progress of the works, only approximate measurements were made
during the first year, it having been my intention during the winter to
complete them, and furnish plans and sections explanatory and in proof
thereof. This was in progress before Mr. Page received his instruec-
tions to make his first investigation. ' ‘

176. Did you state your opinion officially or otherwise to the
Architects or other Officers, as to the prices deemed by you to be just
for such work ? If so, state your opinion; anddid they ever fix prices
without consulting you ?—Only on one occasion, when I was requested
to report to the Department (see report.) I had very often -conversa-
tions -(which I did not consider official) with the Architects upon
prices’; but the prices were.invariably fixed by them. o

1%7.. Did you make the monthly estimates and certify to theirigor-
rectness? If:s0, whatinduced:gowrto cértify to them 2—~Through oy




85

e ———

self or assistants the monthly estimates of measurements were made, Hon. Joup,
and I certified only to the approximate correctness of the measure- - Cauchon.
ments. ‘ : Co 4th June, 1863. .,

 178. Who gave the Contractors their instructions to procéed with
extra work ordered ? and state particularly who gave the instructions
to do the work in the sewers and air ducts ?—The instructions were
given in some cases by the Architects direct to the Contractors, (of
which I complained to the Department), and in other cases, were given
through me. i

s

179. Do Architects generally sign estimates, and by so doing
assume the responsibility ?—1In the practice of the profession, it is in-
variably done, and almost exclusively without any signature of the
Clerk of: the Works. . '

180., Did the Architects so sign and assume the responsibility of
the estimates owathose Buildings ?—Yes, they did.

181. Did any Officer of the Department of Public-Works examine
the works while you were employed ? If so, were oRjections taken
by such Officer to the prices or nature of the work ?-and what were these
abjections —Yes, Mr. Page, the chief Engineer, examined the works,
while I was employed, I never heartl that Mr. Page has ever made any
objections to’ E{e\nature of the work. I believe in some cases in con-
sultation with the Architects, he recognized some modifications in the
prices affecting them, either by increasing or cutting them down. In  °
all instances Within my knowledge, he tocﬁ: d%e hat the original res-
pousibgities remeined.the same. ' ‘

182. Can you recollect if Mr. Page objected to the manner in
which the works were being carried out, the quality of the work or mode
of measurement ! and did he confer with you, and did you jointly agree
10 the rates to be allowed ?—I never heard that Mr. Page ever objected
te the manner in which the works were being carried out. have
heard him express his approbation of the quality of the work done up
to the time he was examiningit. Iam not aware that he made any ob-
jection to the mode of measurement. In some few instances he confer-
red with me and we jointly agreed to the rates which might be allowed.

183. Did you see the estimates made out in February, 18617 and
did the Architects and yourself sign such estimates 7—The estimates
made out in February, 1861, were made out under the cognizance of Mr.
Page, in consultation with the Architects; and I only signed those esti-
mates pro-forma, considering that they were under the supervision of &
Superior Officer of the Department.

184. Were the prices therein named fair remunerative prices ® and
have you any reason for altering your opinion ?—The prices made, as
far as I know of them, would be fair remunerative prices for work
-already done; I have no reason to alter my opinion with regard toany
that was specially within my notice. ‘

- 185. Were
k- remsini

to:be done -an-'we}l

these prices understood to. apply to similar classesof
; to.your. measurement




66

—Both the prices and system of measurement were understood to ap-
ply to the future as well as the pest, unless unforeseen circumatances
sbould demand reconsideration. :

186. Do you comsider the Contractors had any claim for the
stoppage of extra work, when work done and materials provided were
paid for at fair rates !—I do not consider the Contractors had sny claim
wrising from the stoppage of extra work; if they had been paid for ai
the work done and wmaterials provided at fair rates, unless in acting
under an order previously given for a larger quantity of the same des-
cription of work, they had involved themselves in agreements for pur-
chase of materials or labor, or by any special preparation made in an-
ticipation of executing such order. -

uctifit e b Gl
%%bwﬁwﬁ
W A it T B
m' '/ W;-







